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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
July 11, 2023 

Closed Session: 5:00 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
 

Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 
https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   

Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 
Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Opening of Meeting - 5:00 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC     
 
 G.1. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION  

Gov. Code section 54957, Title: General Manager 

G.2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Gov. Code section 54957.6.; Agency Negotiator: President; Unrepresented employee: 
General Manager 

 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION - TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call Attendance 
 
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of July 11, 2023 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 
 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.5.a.   General Manager’s Report with Staff Activity Report 
 

   A.5.a.-1 General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for 
     June 2023 

 
A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
   Parks and Recreation   Lawler & Piva 
   Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth  Hickle & Lawler 
   Legislative Code Update (Untreated)   Hickle & Hurst 
   Fire and Emergency Medical Services Hickle & Piva 
 

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 
 

San Diego County Water Authority Hurst 
Ramona Design Review Board  Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council/ Ramona Chamber  Piva 
of Commerce   
  
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 

 
A.5.b.-3 Committee Reports  

    Finance and Administration Committee Hickle & Zoria 
     Parks and Recreation Community     
     Advisory Committee (CAC) 
 
B.  Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for 

June 13, 2023 
 

 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 
 June 13, 2023.  
 
B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  
 May 2023 
 
 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

General 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Finance 
 
 

 

B.1.c. Authorization to Purchase John Deere 4066R Tractor 
for the San Vicente Wastewater Treatment Plant 
through a Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing 
Contract  

Jim Anderson 
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Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the 
Board authorize the General Manager to approve a 
Purchase Order with RDO Agricultural Equipment Co. or 
company with a lower price and lead time for purchase of 
the 4066R John Deere Tractor with box blade and rotary 
broom.  
 

 
 
 

B.1.d. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt an 
Ordinance to Continue Sewer Availability Charges for 
Property in the San Vicente Sewer Service Area for 
Fiscal Year 2023-24 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that 
the Board adopt an Ordinance to continue sewer 
availability charges for property in the San Vicente Sewer 
Service Area for fiscal year 2023-24. 

 

Finance 

B.1.e. Adoption of a Resolution to Collect Delinquent Water 
Charges by Placement on the San Diego County 
Property Tax Rolls 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that 
the Board adopt a Resolution to collect delinquent water 
charges by placing them on the San Diego County 
property tax rolls. 

 

Finance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B.1.f. Authorization to Award a Contract for Updated Cross 
Connection Control Policy Handbook and Site Hazard 
Assessment 

  
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the 
Board authorize the General Manager to award a contract 
for services to update the District’s Cross Connection 
Control Policies and complete cross connection control 
site hazard assessments. 
 

Erica Wolski 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B.1.g. Authorization to Award a Professional Service 
Contract for a Condition Assessment of Park 
Facilities  

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the 
Board authorize the General Manager to execute a 
professional services agreement with SGPA Planning and 
Architecture for the Condition Assessment of the three 
park facilities (Community Center, Ramona Outdoor 
Community Center and Ramona Junior Fairgrounds).    

 

Erica Wolski 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 

 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
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F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Addition of a Staff Position to Administer the District 
Information Technology Infrastructure and Systems  
 

 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the 
 Board of Directors approval of an additional Information 
 Technology position. 

Tim Clement 

F.2. Request for Board Direction on Standing Committees 
and Director Participation  

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the 

Board provide direction to staff on how to handle non-
Committee member participation at Board Committee 
meetings. 

 

Erica Wolski 
 
 
 
 
 
 

F.3. Discussion and Possible Action to Modify the 
Legislative Code Related to Board Committees 

  
 Recommendation:  Approve immediate repeal of current 
 Legislative Code Section 2.10.091; Approve immediate 
movement of Legislative Code Section 2.10.090 from 
Chapter 2.10 titled Board and Staff Conduct and 
Relationships: General Guidelines to Chapter 2.08 titled 
Board of Directors;  Approve immediate drafting by General 
Counsel of new language to be added to Chapter 2.08 of 
the Legislative Code, including language to be included in 
all standing committee meeting agendas that requires that 
all Directors present be heard in the same manner as 
committee members, precludes voting by Directors who are 
not committee members, and complies with the Brown Act;  
Approve immediate drafting by General Counsel of a new 
Section of Chapter 2.08 of the Legislative Code that 
requires that each and every election for a Board officer or 
office holder, including committee members, be conducted 
exclusively for the single office being contested, and 
precluding “slate” elections. All terms of Board and 
Committee offices are to terminate with the election of 
replacements at the first Board meeting of each calendar 
year; Approve immediate drafting by General Counsel of 
revision of the Legislative Code to require per diem 
compensation and mileage reimbursement for all Directors 
participating in standing committee meetings. 

Director Hurst 

 
G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session)– 

NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    (see above for listed items)     
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H. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

I. 
 
 I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   

 
 August 8, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
Adjourn 

 
 

Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared 
for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, 
Ramona, California during normal business hours, Monday through Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the 
Ramona Public Library. The Agenda is also posted at Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  
 

http://www.rmwd.org/
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To:  Board of Directors    Agenda Item No. A.5.a.- 1.  
        Regular Board Meeting of July 11, 2023 
          
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for June 2023 
 
 
General Manager 

Staff participated in the Independence Day parade in the San Diego Country Estates on July 4th 
and handed out water to paradegoers and participants. Thanks to Paula and Lui for attending two 
years in a row with me and to this year’s new participants Kevin and Taylor.  

Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• Met with SANCON to talk about possible change orders on MH 12023, 12024, 12027, 12028 
and 16030. Emailed Engineering to advise on this change. 

• Kountry Kitchen Sewer Lateral blockage due to vandalism. Spill contained within trench hole. 
Assist Henckels & McCoy to prevent public right of way contact. Dumped spill contents at Santa 
Maria WWTP. 

Utilities Construction: 

• Two mainline breaks during the period: 

o Mussey Grade 6” tar wrapped steel on June 17th called in at 12:30 am, 67 
customers were affected. Service was restored by 6:00 a.m. 

o B Street / 5th Street 6” Asbestos Concrete Pipe on June 23rd called in at 7:30 am, 9 
customers were affected service was restored by 6:00 p.m. 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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System Division:  

• Poway #5 gear head was removed and sent back to the manufacturer for inspection due 
vibration. 

• Poway #6 Bearing replacement work has been completed with pending Murcal controller 
reprogramming scheduled for the 2nd week of July and installed a new bearing oil pump. 

Meters Division 

• Staff continued with processing the CIP meter implementation. During this period, staff 
converted 310 ¾ inch meters to radio read, with 754 meters pending conversion.  

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Hauling sludge to the City of San Diego due to wet weather in previous months 

• Working with Dudek on solids facility design 

• Spray field operations and repairs 

• Filter #5 rebuild work 

• Asphalt work 

• Spray field operations at max to get rid of excess water in storage.  

• Recycled water usage way down due to the wet year that we had. 

Santa Maria: 

• Completed monthly state report. 

• Headworks project. Working with project manager and contractor. 

• 20" Effluent Transmission Pipeline Project. Working with engineering and contractor.  

• Remove 12 influent pump blockages. 

Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of June 2023 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 

• Effluent Transmission Main:  The District obtained the Temporary Construction Easement 
from the County of San Diego.  This allowed construction to restart in the field.  Contractor 
began installation of required exclusionary fencing in preparation of trapping.  Once this 
work is completed, installation of the pipeline will continue. 
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• Ongoing construction for the Santa Maria Headworks and Influent Pump Station Project:  
Construction continues to progress satisfactorily.  Installation of the screw pumps were 
completed under supervision and assistance from District’s construction management team 
and the screw manufacturer.  Delivery of the automatic transfer switch for the onsite 
generator is scheduled for August 2023.  (Contractor: GSE Construction Co.) 

• Ongoing construction of the Above Ground Diesel Fuel and Unleaded Gasoline Station 
Project:  Contractor completed the concrete pad and conduits in preparation for the delivery 
of the fuel station.  Bryant Fuel Systems is in the process of fabrication of the fuel station 
and electrical design; delivery of the fuel station is expected in early August 2023.   
(Contractor: Fleming Environmental, Inc.) 

• Ongoing construction for the San Diego Country Estates (SDCE) Tank 3 Rehabilitation 
Project: Construction continues to progress satisfactorily.  Contractor completed the required 
metal repairs, replacement of roof rafter members, installation of the new exterior stairs and 
partially completed the replacement of the interior coating system.   (Contractor: Paso 
Robles Tank). 

• B St, H St, 4th, 5th, 11th & 12th Streets Waterline Replacement Project:  Contractor received 
the permit from the County of San Diego and proceeded with the work in the field with 
installation of highlines to maintain customers in service during replacement of the existing 
cast iron pipelines. (Contractor: Palm Engineering). 

• Santa Maria and San Vicente Sewer Manhole Rehabilitation Project.  Contractor completed 
all work required for this project. The District will complete a final project walkthrough to 
address any final punch list items required to be completed by the contractor prior to final 
acceptance of the project. (Contractor: Sancon Technologies) 

• Design continues on the 14-inch Waterline Replacement Project, the Elm Street 16-inch 
Pipeline Project, and the 30-inch Pipeline Replacement Project. 

Other: 

• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private 
developers as needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Project water feasibility study and 
design. 

• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

• Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects. 

• Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects. 
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• Ongoing design of the replacement of the pipeline from San Vicente Plant to the San 
Vicente Spray Fields. 

• Ongoing support of the Recycled Water Ad Hoc Committee. 

• Attend and support of monthly Board Meetings. 

• Attend San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of proposed 
revisions as required. 

• Attend monthly utility coordination meeting with the County of San Diego. 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Deposited an end-of-year contribution into the District's California Employers' Retiree Benefit 

Trust Fund based on a funding strategy adopted by the Board in their March 
meeting.  Approximately half of the District's Other Post Employment Benefit plan liability 
has been eliminated as a result of the year’s contributions. 

• Continued development of the 2023 Comprehensive Water Cost of Service Study – Phase 1 
examining the Water Capacity and Buy-In Fees.  Preliminary results were presented to the 
Finance & Administration Committee whose feedback encouraged staff to proceed with 
drafting the Study's report.  Staff began pulling support for the Phase 2 data request as well 
which examines the District's ongoing water service charges and water rates. 

• Continued developing the District's first Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, expanding 
on the District's Basic Financial Statements format. 

Administrative Services 
• Recruitment activity for three vacancies 

• Onboarding of new employees 

• Preparation for transition of park administration 

• Continued support of Park Ad Hoc Committee 

• Continued support of Finance and Admin Committee 

• Completion of 2023 Backflow Testing, second quarter 

• Completion and distribution of 2022 Consumer Confidence Report/Annual Quality Report 

• Administration of 2023 wellness initiative, submit grant application for 2024  
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Anticipated July 2023 Activity 
Water Operations 

Collection Division: 

• Annual sewer cleaning for Basins 2 and Basin 5 in the San Vicente collection sewer system.  

Meters Services Division: 

• Read monthly meters routes throughout the district and continue with administering radio read 
meters implementation program 754 remaining to complete full implementation.  

Systems Division: 

• Replace two booster irrigation pumps, one vertical turbine to adult softball fields and horizontal 
volute to the soccer fields at well #15.  

• Contact Delta System to acquire Arc Flash quote for Wellfield Park electrical service panels, 
wells, and booster stations.  

• Contact various well drilling companies to schedule well inspections and maintenance on wells 
#14 & #15.  

Utilities Construction: 

• Replace broken 4” butterfly valve at Well #14.  

• Excavate valving and backflow at ROCC booster station #2. 

• Continue with CIP Radio Read meters conversion.  

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Solids handling/storage design. 

• Spray field maintenance irrigation and weed control. 

• Plant maintenance 

• Weed control and pond embankment maintenance. 

• Monthly Waste Discharge Reports. 

• Working with NV5 and Dudek on design and information for the Wildcat Canyon Rd Pipeline.  

• Storage pond management. Wet winter has caused less demand on recycled water. 
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• Filter #5 rehab. 

Santa Maria 

• Headworks project 

• Effluent pipeline 

• Monthly Waste Discharge Reports  

• Spray field operations 

• Storage pond management 

• Spray field pump replacement and spare parts review 

 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued development of the 2023 Comprehensive Water Cost of Service Study – Phase 1 

and 2. 

• Continued and coordinated efforts with the financial auditors to build out the District's first 
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, expanding on the District's Basic Financial 
Statements format. 

• Clerical efforts in closing out the fiscal year 2023, developing financial reports for internal and 
external reporting, and opening fiscal year 2024 with reporting, acquisition and purchase order 
administration. 

Administrative Services 
• Recruitment activity for two vacancies 

• Onboarding of new employees 

• Training for new staff members 

• Preparation and beginning of 2023 Backflow Testing, third quarter 

• Continued support of Park Ad Hoc Committee 

• Continued support of Finance and Admin Committee 

• Continued support of park administration transition 
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    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
June 30, 2023 

PRESENT 
Jim Hickle Chairperson 
Jacob Zoria  Director 
Erica Wolski  General Manager 
Joe Spence  Chief Financial Officer 
Janeen Myers  Accounting Supervisor 
Tim Clement  Administrative Services Manager 
Gabriela Uribe  Management Analyst 
Kellie Barclay  Board Secretary 

A. 
A.1. Call to Order and Roll Call 

The Finance and Administration Committee Meeting of the Ramona Municipal Water District 
was called to order by Chairperson Hickle at 11:02 a.m. Chairperson Hickle led staff and the 
public in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

A.2. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any 
Subject within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

None. 

B. 

B.1. Adoption of the Finance and Administration Meeting Minutes for 
May 23, 2023 

Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for May 23, 2023. 

Director Zoria motioned to adopt the minutes. Chairperson Hickle seconded. 

C.   Discussion Items 

C.1. Tactical Planning for Cost of Service Studies 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Finance and  
Administration Standing Committee review and discuss as appropriate. 

Chief Finance Officer Joe Spence delivered a presentation describing several studies that the 
District has planned to complete over the next several months. He stated this would give the 
committee an opportunity to review and provide feedback on the priority in which the studies 
should be taken. Committee and staff discussed the list and order of studies, current rates, a 
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recycled water cost of service study, a sewer rate and fee study, phase one of a water capacity 
and connection fee study, and water buy-in capacity fees. Also discussed was selection of an 
consultant to complete the recycled water rate and fee study for San Vicente Water 
Reclamation Plant, which is anticipated to be under the General Manager’s authorization, and 
staff are considering amending or issuing a new professional services agreement with Raftelis 
to complete this work.   

C.2. Addition of a Staff Position to Administer the District Information 
Technology Infrastructure and Systems 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Finance and 
Administration Standing Committee recommend to the Board of Directors 
approval of an additional Information Technology position. 

Administrative Services Manager Tim Clement explained the benefits of creating a new IT 
position that would provide more comprehensive IT coverage for the entire District, resulting in 
a more effective and efficient operation. After Committee and staff discussion about contracting 
services from outside companies and the importance of IT security, the committee unanimously 
agreed to support and forward the item to the next Board of Directors meeting. 

D. Reports 

Joe Spence reported briefly on the District’s final contribution this year to the Post Employment 
Benefit Trust Fund (OPEB). 

E. Date and time of next committee meeting:  

July 25, 2023 10:00 a.m. at the Ramona Community Center (tentative) 

Chairperson Hickle adjourned the meeting at 12:42 p.m. 

Adjourn 

Jim Hickle, Chairperson 
Finance and Administration Committee 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF PARKS AND RECREATION COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
JUNE 20, 2023 

PRESENT 
Casey Lynch 
Torry Brean, Alternate 
Karen Domnitz 
Chris Bertolero, Alternate 
Dennis Polland 
John Erro, Alternate 

ABSENT: 
Jennifer Hinojosa, Alternate 

Also Present: Director Jim Piva, Director Jeff Lawler, General Manager Erica Wolski, 
Administrative Services Manager Tim Clement and Board Secretary Kellie C. Barclay. 

A. 
A.1. Call to Order and Roll Call 

The Parks and Recreation Committee Advisory Committee Meeting of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District was called to order by RMWD General Manager Erica Wolski at 6:34 p.m. She 
led the Board, staff and public in the Pledge of Allegiance. Roll was called by Board Secretary 
Kellie C. Barclay. 

A.2. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Committee on any 
Subject within the Committees Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

Thomas Perfect addressed the Committee and requested a public release of all candidate 
applications submitted to the District during selection process. 

Pam Hotaling addressed the Committee regarding the shared use fields. 

David Thieme addressed the Committee regarding the development of pickleball courts in the 
park. 

A.3. Welcome from Park Ad Hoc 

Director Jim Piva welcomed the new committee members. 

A.4.  Selection of a Chairperson for the Advisory Committee 

General Manager Erica Wolski discussed selection options and asked the committee to 
postpone the election for chair and vice chair for a month to become acquainted with other 
members on the Board. 

Nina Schwettmann,  
Helene Armand, Alternate 
Dave Ross, (via Zoom) 
Darby Vorce, Alternate 
Travis Scott 
Cheryl Wegner, Alternate 
Brianna McCormick 
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B.  
 
 B.1. Overview of Committee Workplan for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 
 
  Recommendation: None. Information only. 
 
General Manager Wolski gave a presentation on the purpose and functions of the committee, 
required member trainings, field planning & allocation, rental policies, grant applications, 
emergency use of park by first responders, and a park facility plan. She also highlighted the 
long term park facility workplan. Committee and community discussion followed regarding field 
charges, need of park upgrades, how information is gathered for introducing new park projects, 
a wish list of desired upgrades, multiple use sports courts, group representation on the 
committee and park security. 

 
C.        Reports: 
 
None. 

 
 D.  Date and time of next committee meeting:  

 
 July 18, 2023 6:30 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center 
    
 

General Manager Erica Wolski adjourned the meeting at 7:27 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST:   
 
 

 
______________________________ 
Chairperson, Parks and Recreation 
Community Advisory Committee 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT 

 
    

 
______________________________ 
Kellie C. Barclay, Board Secretary 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER  
DISTRICT 
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    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
June 13, 2023 

PRESENT 
Jim Hickle President 
Jeff Lawler Vice President 
Gary Hurst Treasurer 
Jim Piva Secretary 
Jacob Zoria Director 

Opening of Meeting – 5:00 P.M. 

The Closed Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 5:06 p.m.  

Roll Call 

Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items. 

None. 

The Board entered closed session at 5:10 p.m. 

Director Zoria arrived and joined closed session at 5:30 p.m. 

G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

G.1.    Conference With Real Property Negotiators - Government Code Section 
54956.8: Property:  APN’s 284-110-37; 284-130-09; 284-150-15; 284-130-10; 
Agency negotiators: (General Manager, General Counsel, Special  Counsel); 
Negotiating parties:  (Henry W. and Charlotte N. Besuden as co-trustees for the 
Henry W. Besuden and Charlotte N. Besuden Revocable Trust dated February 5, 
1992;  Matthew A. and Carolyn O. Witman as co-trustees of the Matthew and 
Carolyn Witman Revocable Trust dated June 24, 1996; and Spangler Peak 
Ranch, Inc.) Under negotiation:  (Price and terms of payment) 

G.2. Conference With Legal Counsel--Anticipated Litigation 
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 
54956.9(d)(2):  (1 case) Facts and circumstances pursuant to Government 
Code Section  54956.9(e)(1) 

Closed session ended at 6:00 p.m. Legal Counsel reported for the two items, direction was 
given with no reportable action taken. 
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A. 

A.1. Call to Order 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 6:00 p.m. President Hickle led the Board and members of 
the public in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll Call. 

A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the 
Posting of the Agenda 

None. 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of June 13, 2023 

M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE JUNE 13, 2023 AGENDA  (Piva/Hurst) 

AYES: Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any 
Subject within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

None. 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 

A.5.a. General Manager’s Report with Staff Activity Report 

A.5.a.-1 General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity 
for May 2023 

General Manager Wolski reported on a $600,000 grant award of planning money regarding 
drought, wildfire, flooding, heat, etc. The grant award agreement and a proposal to complete the 
plan will be brought to the Board, possibly next month. The District is pursuing a second grant 
for the community center, Ramona Outdoor Community Center and Ramona Junior Fair that will 
be submitted in September. Additional details will be provided to the Parks and Recreation CAC 
and the board when available.  Additionally, a parks condition assessment contract could also 
be brought to the board at the July meeting. She also commented on the successful creation of 
a District Facebook page. 

A.5.b.  Committee Reports 

A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 

President Hickle reported that the Recycled and Potable Water Ad Hoc and special counsel are 
continuing to work with the Barona Band of Mission Indians and San Diego Country Estates on 
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recycled water agreements.  General Manager Wolski reported briefly on the new Park and 
Facilities Administrator position stating a candidate was chosen and is currently in the 
background assessment portion of the hiring process. Director Piva of the Parks Advisory Ad 
Hoc commented that he was impressed by the quality of candidates who applied for the Parks 
and Recreation Community Advisory Committee (CAC).  

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 

Director Hurst reported briefly on San Diego County Water Authority’s (SDCWA) budget 
discussions about water rates and charges. General Manager Wolski briefly reported on the 
Leadership Council saying there is progress on a possible SANDAG seat and Director Piva 
mentioned the two new crosswalks installed on Main Street.. Director Lawler reported on the 
San Diego Country Estates saying there were communications on their concerns about recycled 
water with more information coming at the next meeting.

A.5.b.-3 Standing Committee Reports 

President Hickle reported that two Finance and Administrative Committee items would be heard 
later in the meeting as B.1.c. & F.3. 

B.   Ministerial Items 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a 
Board Member requests separate action on a specific item). 

Director Hurst did not pull an item but posed a question on Item B.1.d. on whether the water line 
was being upsized during the project. District Engineer Ricardo Soto responded affirmatively 
that replacements are upsized. 

B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for May 9, 2023 

Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for May 9, 2023. 

B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  April 2023 

Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

B.1.c. Radio Replacement Acquisition 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors 
authorize staff to purchase replacement two-way radio equipment. 

B.1.d. Authorization for the General Manager to Approve a Change Order 
for the B St., H St., 4th, 5th, 11th & 12th Streets Waterline Replacement 
Project 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve 
the attached Resolution. 
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M\S\C  MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR   (Hurst/Zoria) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 (This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public   (This 

space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

 F.1. Consideration of Appeal-Discussion and/or Action to Grant or Deny a  
 Refund of Sewer Service Charges for APN 288-594-28-00 for a Unit that was 
 Never Built 

 
 Recommendation:  The General Manager respectfully recommends the Board 

review the property owner’s appeal of the sewer service charges collected for 
Fiscal Years 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 and provide staff direction on whether to 
issue no refund, a partial refund or a full refund. 

 
General Manager Wolski introduced the item describing details and stated that only the Board 
has the ability to refund sewer service charges under the Legislative Code. The appellant joined 
the meeting on Zoom and explained the reasons why they were filing the appeal. Board 
discussion followed on whether to allow the appeal.  
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO REFUND IN TOTAL THE FULL $1,559.50 IN SEWER FEES  
  PLACED ON THEIR TAXES AND FOR SERVICES THAT WERE NEVER USED 
  (Piva/Zoria) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  Hurst 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

 F.2. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the Proposed Roster for the  
  Community Advisory Committee for Parks and Recreation 
 

   Recommendation:  Respectfully recommend the Board approve the proposed  
  roster for the Parks and Recreation CAC as proposed by the Parks and   
  Recreation Ad Hoc Committee. 
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General Manager Wolski introduced and discussed the selection process for the newly formed 
advisory board. Director Piva commented briefly on the selected candidates. President Hickle 
clarified that “the composition of the committee is a direct representation of the community”. 
Board discussion followed. 
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO ACCEPT THE ROSTER OF CANDIDATES FOR THE CITIZENS  
  ADVISORY COMMITTEE AS PRESENTED  (Piva/Lawler) 
 

AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

 F.3. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Amendments 
 

  Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors adopt 
the attached resolution to amend the Fire and Park FY2024 budget. 

 
Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer, provided a comprehensive budget presentation of the 
amendments that were approved and forwarded to the Board by the Finance and Administration 
committee. Board questions and discussion followed.  
 
M\S\C   MOTION TO APPROVE THE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 2024 BUDGET   

  AMENDMENTS  [Resolution No. 23-1597]  (Piva/Hickle) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

 F.4. Discussion and Possible Action to Issue a Comment Letter Regarding  
  Assembly Bill 530 
 

  Recommendation:  Respectfully recommend the Board of Directors discuss and 
determine if a position on AB 530 should be taken and whether a comment letter 
should be drafted and returned to the Board for discussion at the July Board 
Meeting. 

 
General Manager Wolski introduced the item explaining the reasons for bringing the item 
forward to the Board. Board discussion followed regarding the assembly bill. 
 
M\S\C   MOTION TO OPPOSE AB 530 AND IF LAFCO VOTES TO SUPPORT  
   AB 530, RMWD WILL OFFICIALLY NOTIFY RMWD’S STATE    

  REPRESENTATIVES OF THEIR OPPOSITION TO IT  (Hickle/Piva) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Piva  
NOES:  Hurst, Zoria 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
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G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open 
session) – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC (see above for listed items) 
 
 

H. Closing Agenda Items 
 

H.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
   July 11, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 
 

 
President Hickle adjourned the meeting at 7:26 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
              Regular Board Meeting of July 11, 2023 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – MAY 2023 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of May 2023.  
 
Background 
Accounts with May financial activity are closed during the month of June and submitted to the Board 
in July.   
 
Discussion 
The monthly reports for May 2023 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   May 2023 Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-18 

 

 



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  
REVENUE

WATER FUND 1,149,944$      16,190,155$     17,442,681$     (1,252,526)$ 
FIRE FUND 334,073           4,876,632         6,016,335         (1,139,704)   
PARK FUND 15,370             165,399            161,733            3,666           
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 274,469           2,990,222         3,024,358         (34,137)        
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 320,421           3,660,195         3,797,383         (137,188)      
GENERAL FUND 71,464             724,767            617,925            106,842       

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 2,165,742        28,607,369       31,060,416       (2,453,048)   

EXPENSES
WATER FUND (1,339,007)       (15,040,818)      (15,024,087)      1,915,020    
FIRE FUND (778)                 (1,070,638)        (7,144,363)        6,073,724    
PARK FUND (3,048)              (159,600)           (146,667)           (12,934)        
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (255,749)          (2,509,565)        (1,876,912)        (63,017)        
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (236,855)          (2,635,125)        (1,896,355)        (70,229)        
GENERAL FUND (123,089)          (777,604)           (4,262,476)        314,944       

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (1,958,526)       (22,193,351)      (30,350,859)      8,157,508    

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 207,215           6,414,018         709,557            5,704,460    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS¹ (401,667)          (4,418,333)        (4,418,333)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (194,451)$        1,995,684$       (3,708,776)$      5,704,460$  

¹Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR MAY 2023 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  
REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES1 625,960$         8,767,413$       9,627,140$       (859,727)$    
UNTREATED WATER SALES1 36,283             582,643            829,001            (246,359)
CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES (2,730)              57,263              70,624              (13,361)
PUMPING CHARGES 95,913             1,385,181         1,690,534         (305,353)

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 755,426           10,792,501       12,217,300       (1,424,800)   

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 315,439           4,518,263         4,573,965         (55,702)
PENALTIES & LATE CHARGES 11,257             199,284            187,778            11,506
SERVICE CONNECTIONS (4,280)              (4,452)               5,929                (10,381)        
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,787               12,059              41,280              (29,221)        

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 324,204           4,725,153         4,808,951         (83,797)        

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED2 33,333             366,667            366,667            -               
INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 36,981             267,971            43,476              224,495
OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 0                      37,864              6,288                31,576         

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 70,314             672,501            416,431            256,071       

TOTAL REVENUE 1,149,944        16,190,155       17,442,681       (1,252,526)   

EXPENSES
SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED1 (489,679)          (5,025,974)        (5,612,174)        586,201       
SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED1 -                       (426,347) (873,899)           447,551
SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (154,096)          (1,732,049) (1,728,942)        (3,108)
PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (168,895)          (1,876,429) (1,600,688)        (275,741)
OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY -                       (26,820)             (27,500)             680
CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY (13,055)            568,280            -                        568,280       

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (825,725)          (8,519,339)        (9,843,202)        1,323,864    

ADMINISTRATION (73,826)            (988,224)           (1,081,588)        93,364
SYSTEMS (103,987)          (1,317,631)        (1,362,932)        45,301
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (119,835)          (1,910,780)        (2,306,130)        395,350
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (21,477)            (294,711)           (329,957)           35,246
LAKE RAMONA (3,100)              (78,382)             (100,278)           21,896         

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (322,225)          (4,589,728)        (5,180,885)        591,157       

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES
3

(1,147,950)       (13,109,067)      (15,024,087)      1,915,020    

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (191,057)          (1,931,751)        (2,081,250)        149,499       

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,339,007)       (15,040,818)      (17,105,337)      2,064,520    

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (189,063)$        1,149,337$       337,344$          811,993$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS4 (225,000)          (2,475,000)        (2,475,000)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (414,063)$        (1,325,663)$      (2,137,656)$      811,993$     

1 Net of PSAWR Credits
2 Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
3 Does not include Depreciation Expense
4 Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

WATER FUND

FOR MAY 2023 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 02 - FIRE  
REVENUE

FIRE SERVICE CHARGE (88,011)$          (16,619)$           96,240$            (112,859)$    
FIRE/PARAMEDIC - TAX ROLL¹ 222,084           2,442,927         2,442,927         -                   
AMBULANCE CHARGES -                       60,099              953,333            (893,234)      
FIRE PREVENTION/RESPONSE FEE -                       -                        64,167              (64,167)        
EMS SUBSCRIPTION -                       -                        6,875                (6,875)          
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       105,090            -                        105,090       

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 134,073           2,591,496         3,563,542         (972,045)      

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED2 200,000           2,200,000         2,200,000         -                   
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) -                       85,135              138                   84,998
GRANT INCOME -                       -                        252,656            (252,656)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 200,000           2,285,135         2,452,794         (167,659)      

TOTAL REVENUE 334,073           4,876,632         6,016,335         (1,139,704)   

EXPENSES
CDF - SCHEDULE A - FIRE PREVENTION -                       (1,005,656)        (6,435,917)        5,430,261
CDF - SCHEDULE C - OPERATING EXPENSES (778)                 (64,982)             (708,446)           643,464

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (778)                 (1,070,638)        (7,144,363)        6,073,724    

TOTAL EXPENSES (778)                 (1,070,638)        (7,144,363)        6,073,724    

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES 333,295$         3,805,993$       (1,128,027)$      4,934,021$  

¹Fire/Paramedic Tax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

FIRE FUND

FOR MAY 2023 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK  
REVENUE

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED2 - DISTRICT A 14,603$           160,633$          160,633$          -$             
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 767                  4,766                1,100                3,666

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 15,370             165,399            161,733            3,666           

TOTAL REVENUE 15,370             165,399            161,733            3,666           

EXPENSES
PARK DISTRIBUTIONS³ -                       (120,000)           (146,667)           26,667         
OPERATING EXPENSES (3,048)              (39,600)             -                        (39,600)        

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (3,048)              (159,600)           (146,667)           (12,934)        

TOTAL EXPENSES (3,048)              (159,600)           (146,667)           (12,934)        

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 12,322$           5,798$              15,066$            (9,268)$        

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS⁵ (5,833)              (64,167)             (64,167)             -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 6,489$             (58,369)$           (49,100)$           (9,268)$        

²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
³Park Distributions made Quarterly and accrued over a 12 month period
⁴Does not include Depreciation Expense
⁵Capital Transfer made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR MAY 2023 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  
REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 7,400$             88,158$            104,417$          (16,258)$      
SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 239,674           2,636,417         2,636,417         -                   
SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,292               36,208              36,208              -                   
TERTIARY WATER SALES 8,055               135,415            229,167            (93,752)        
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       400                   917                   (517)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 258,421           2,896,598         3,007,125         (110,527)      

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 16,048             93,623              17,233              76,390
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 16,048             93,623              17,233              76,390         

TOTAL REVENUE 274,469           2,990,222         3,024,358         (34,137)        

EXPENSES
ADMINISTRATION (13,848)            (157,076)           (164,367)           7,291
TREATMENT (101,288)          (1,057,322)        (889,232)           (168,091)
COLLECTIONS (33,110)            (368,966)           (402,478)           33,512
REVERSE OSMOSIS (51,163)            (356,565)           (420,835)           64,271

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (199,409)          (1,939,929)        (1,876,912)        (63,017)        

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (56,340)            (569,636)           (613,702)           44,066         

TOTAL EXPENSES (255,749)          (2,509,565)        (2,490,614)        (18,951)        

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 18,720$           480,657$          533,745$          (53,088)$      

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS⁴ (66,667)            (733,333)           (733,333)           -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (47,946)$          (252,677)$         (199,589)$         (53,088)$      

¹Sewer Tax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
³Does not include Depreciation Expense
⁴Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR MAY 2023 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2023
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION  
REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 7,944$             117,425$          208,434$          (91,009)$      
SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 292,052           3,212,567         3,212,567         -                   
TERTIARY WATER SALES 2,803               224,477            339,167            (114,690)      
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,850               17,300              17,233              67                

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 304,649           3,571,768         3,777,400         (205,632)      

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 15,772             88,428              19,983              68,444
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 15,772             88,428              19,983              68,444         

TOTAL REVENUE 320,421           3,660,195         3,797,383         (137,188)      

EXPENSES
ADMINISTRATION (12,291)            (146,551)           (146,033)           (518)
TREATMENT (123,951)          (1,399,000)        (1,335,782)        (63,217)
COLLECTIONS (34,491)            (421,034)           (414,540)           (6,494)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (170,733)          (1,966,584)        (1,896,355)        (70,229)        

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (66,122)            (668,541)           (720,433)           51,892         

TOTAL EXPENSES (236,855)          (2,635,125)        (2,616,788)        (18,337)        

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 83,565$           1,025,070$       1,180,595$       (155,525)$    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS³ (104,167)          (1,145,833)        (1,145,833)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (20,601)$          (120,763)$         34,762$            (155,525)$    

¹Sewer Tax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Does not include Depreciation Expense
³Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR MAY 2023 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2023
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 06 - GENERAL  
REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 20,530$           220,061$          216,662$          3,399$         
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,555               11,622              15,467              (3,845)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 22,085             231,683            232,129            (446)             

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED¹ 33,333             366,667            366,667            -                   
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 15,942             111,204            17,967              93,237
OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 103                  15,213              1,162                14,051

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 49,379             493,083            385,796            107,288       

TOTAL REVENUE 71,464             724,767            617,925            106,842       

EXPENSES
BOARD OF DIRECTORS (98,795)            (266,193)           (297,917)           31,723
GENERAL MANAGER (30,539)            (349,969)           (420,027)           70,058
FINANCE/PURCHASING (53,998)            (522,955)           (741,328)           218,372
CUSTOMER SERVICE (29,296)            (358,361)           (393,180)           34,820
ACCOUNTING (28,606)            (352,500)           (363,402)           10,902
ADMIN SERVICES (76,125)            (859,372)           (972,316)           112,944
ENGINEERING (83,153)            (580,706)           (582,286)           1,580
GENERAL SERVICES (33,218)            (653,853)           (475,521)           (178,332)
WATER CONSERVATION (2,878)              (3,624)               (16,500)             12,876         

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (436,608)          (3,947,532)        (4,262,476)        314,944       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 313,519           3,169,928         3,415,386         (245,458)

TOTAL EXPENSES (123,089) (777,604) (847,090) 69,485

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES (51,625)$          (52,838)$           (229,165)$         176,327$     

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

GENERAL FUND

FOR MAY 2023 AND THE ELEVENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 234,842$    216,777$    240,417$    (23,640)$    -10.91%

Benefits 210,469 194,279 103,356 90,923 46.80%

Total Department 2.00 445,311 411,056 343,773 67,283 16.37%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 989,575 913,454 770,040 143,414 15.70%

Benefits 663,680 612,627 492,532 120,095 19.60%

Total Department 10.50 1,653,255 1,526,081 1,262,572 263,509 17.27%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 618,194 570,641 487,817 82,824 14.51%

Benefits 382,614 353,182 339,185 13,997 3.96%

Total Department 5.50 1,000,808 923,823 827,002 96,821 10.48%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,122,787 1,959,496 1,751,350 208,146 10.62%

Benefits 1,452,448 1,340,721 1,334,407 6,314 0.47%

Total Department 19.50 3,575,235 3,300,217 3,085,757 214,460 6.50%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 578,185 533,709 517,491 16,218 3.04%

Benefits 403,713 372,659 370,208 2,451 0.66%

Total Department 5.75 981,898 906,368 887,699 18,669 2.06%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 677,354 625,250 637,534 (12,284) -1.96%

Benefits 437,697 404,029 423,590 (19,561) -4.84%

Total Division 6.75 1,115,051 1,029,279 1,061,124 (31,845) -3.09%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,220,937 4,819,327 4,404,649 414,678 8.60%

Benefits 3,550,621 3,277,497 3,063,278 214,219 6.54%

Total District 50.00 8,771,558$    8,096,824$    7,467,927$    628,897$    7.77%

 As of May 31, 2023 (24 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES TREND
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Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

May 31, 2023

Project FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
Manager Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects

51261 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) RS/JL 155,000$     1,480$     160,633$     (5,633)$    
51264 Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab JL 100,000 - 29,315 70,685 
51270 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 350,000 74,300 162,199 187,801 
51272 Chavez Pipeline Loop MM 600,000 - 14,120 585,880 
51273 Snows Zone Pipeline Loop MM 560,000 - 9,665 550,335 
51274 Treated Water Tank * MM 1,371,000         - 303 1,370,698         
51279 New Warehouse Design JL 60,000 9,780 9,780 50,220 
51276 2 - Ammonia Monochloramine Analyzer JL 75,000 - 63,423 11,577 
51275 Poway #3 Pump and Pump Head JL 100,000 - - 100,000 
51277 HACH Water Quality Data Base JL 50,000 - - 50,000 
51278 Water Asset Management System Hardware & Software JL 125,000 - - 125,000 
51280 Receiver for GPS Locating & Surveying JL - 11,721 11,721 (11,721) 

3,546,000$    97,281$     461,157$     3,084,843$    

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases

56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 250,000$     -$     -$     250,000$     
250,000$     -$     -$     250,000$     

FUND 12 Fire Fund Capital Purchases

52021 Engine Payoff 126,200$     -$     126,197$     3$    
52028 SCBA replacement 8,000 - - 8,000 
52030 Hose Replacement 6,000 - - 6,000 
52032 Ambulance Payoff 154,000 - 152,927 1,073 
52033 EMS Power Cots 20,000 - - 20,000 
52036 Ambulance Re-Chassis 160,000 - 167,107 (7,107) 
52037 Station 80/82 Remodel Work (Use of Grant) 329,000 - 139,476 189,524 

803,200$     -$     585,707$     217,493$     

FUND 10 Water Capital Replacement Projects - Energy

57021 Poway #3 600 HP Motor JL 175,000$     -$     -$     175,000$     
57020 Poway #2 400 HP Motor JL 75,000 - 17,175 57,825 

250,000$     -$     17,175$     232,825$     

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects

51940A Infrastructure replacement program RS/JL 2,400,000$    66,720$     194,958$     2,205,042$    
51942 Water meter replacement JL 350,000 7,485 343,623 6,377 
51952 Vehicle Replacement JL 100,500 - 82,992 17,508 
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 80,000 - 20,638 59,363 
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 1,300,000         67,375 455,893 844,107 
51961 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) RS/JL 185,000 - - 185,000 

Lake Pump Replacement MM/JL 175,000 - - 175,000 
51962 Poway # 2 Pump Rebuild JL 75,000 - 42,407 32,593 
51964 Operations Water System SCADA HMI / Hardware JL 75,000 - - 75,000 
51963 Valve exercise equipment JL 50,000 - 43,364 6,636 
51965 18 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL 300,000 44,223 153,338 146,662 

5,090,500$    185,803$     1,337,213$    3,753,287$    

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53001 Park Capital Projects JL 248,000$     -$     246,964$     1,036$     
Community Center Air Conditioners Fin Dept 20,000 - - 20,000 

268,000$     -$     246,964$     21,036$     

* Project designated to be paid for using restricted funds
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
Manager Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects

51470 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 75,000$     -$     -$     75,000$     
51471 Collections Asset Management System JL 10,000 - - 10,000 

Sprayfield Storage Building JA 40,000 - - 40,000 
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA 100,000 - - 100,000 

225,000$     -$     -$     225,000$     

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects

51570 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 75,000$     -$     -$     75,000$     
51571 Collections Asset Management System JL 30,000 - - 30,000 

105,000$     -$     -$     105,000$     

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
54197 Telemetry - Plant JA 10,000$     -$     3,173$     6,827$     
54198 UF & RO membranes JA 60,000 - 38,014 21,986 
54205 Filter media JA 25,000 2,465 2,955 22,045 
54206 Asphalt JA 10,000 - - 10,000 
54212 Solids Handling Study RS/JA 100,000 1,859 24,896 75,104 
54218 Sprayfield Maintenance JA 20,000 - 5,561 14,439 
54223 Grit Removal System RS/JA 120,000 - 96,805 23,195 
54224 Wastewater Vehicle JA 59,000 - 46,495 12,505 
54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 50,000 2,250 2,250 47,750 
54226 8" Sprayfield Forcemain Replacement JA 50,000 25,821 61,706 (11,706) 

Pond Valve & Pipeline Configuration Design RS/JA 35,000 - - 35,000 

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 200,000$     -$     117$    199,883$     
54213 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration RS/JL 75,000 - 13,045 61,955 
54214 Manhole rehab RS/JL 30,000 - - 30,000 
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment Fin Dept 45,000 - 44,831 169 

Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment JL 50,000 - - 50,000 
939,000$     32,395$     339,849$     599,151$     

FUND 24 Fire Mitigation Capital Replacements Projects

52021 Engine Payoff 62,200$     -$     62,157$     43$    
52400 Station 80 Remodel 200,000 - 7,168 192,833 
52401 Third Ambulance 285,000 - 277,800 7,200 

547,200$     -$     347,125$     200,075$     

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
55247 Telemetry - Plant JC 10,000$     -$     3,991$     6,009$     
55252 Spray field fence replacement JC 10,000 2,175 3,679 6,321 
55253 Asphalt repair JC 10,000 - - 10,000 
55255 SM Sprayfield maintenance JC 20,000 5,291 14,908 5,092 
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC 2,100,000         122,274 768,624 1,331,376         
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC 6,830,000         375,254 4,212,057         2,617,943         
55283 Tertiary Chlorine Storage Building Repairs JC 15,000 - - 15,000 
55279 SM Wastewater Vehicle Replacement JC 59,000 - 46,940 12,060 
55281 Centrifuge Polymaster Chemical Blending Mixer JC 15,000 - - 15,000 
55282 Sludge Containment Cover JC 25,000 - - 25,000 

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 200,000$     -$     -$     200,000$     
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment Fin Dept 45,000 - 44,831 169 
55273 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration RS/JL 100,000 - 42,030 57,970 
55275 Manhole rehab RS/JL 30,000 - - 30,000 

Relocation of 21" Main JL 350,000 - - 350,000 
55280 Emergency Backup Power Generator JL 75,000 - - 75,000 

Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment JL 40,000 - - 40,000 
Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer

9,934,000$    504,995$     5,137,059$    4,796,941$    

Total of all Projects 21,957,900$    820,474$     8,472,249$    13,485,651$    
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 46,603,971$     (3,804,875)$      42,799,096$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 2,093,084         - 2,093,084         
General Checking 3,401,256         (597,391)           2,803,864         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 52,098,311$     (4,402,266)$      47,696,045$     

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 8,492,450$     334,462$    8,826,912$     
02 Fire Fund 5,572,690         (5,555,779)        16,911 
03 Park Fund 177,364 8,963 186,327 
04 Sewer - San Vicente 3,815,727         (139,314)           3,676,413         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 3,716,723         (25,851) 3,690,872         
06 General Fund 3,863,336         (54,625) 3,808,711         

  Total Operating Funds 25,638,289       (5,432,143)        20,206,147       

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 840,283 22,713 862,995 
  Total Debt Service Funds 840,283 22,713 862,995 

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

10 Cap. Replacement - Energy 1,113,937         14,297 1,128,234         
11 Cap. Replacement - Water 6,981,226         1,202,034         8,183,260         
12 Cap. Improvement - Fire 50,936 (50,936) - 
13 Cap. Replacement - Park (181,975)           849,350 667,375 
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 522,079 2,195 524,274 
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,623,589         11,030 2,634,618         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 2,299,726         2,890 2,302,615         
24 Cap. Improvement - Fire Mitig. Fees 514,232 (514,232)           - 
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 6,330,409         (465,674)           5,864,735         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 741,426 3,117 744,543 
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 4,624,155         (46,907) 4,577,249         

  Total Cap Proj & Equip 25,619,739$     1,007,164$     26,626,903$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 52,098,311$     (4,402,266)$      47,696,045$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy. 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

MAY 31, 2023
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                    Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
                    Regular Board Meeting of July 11, 2023  

  
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE JOHN DEERE 4066R TRACTOR FOR THE 

SAN VICENTE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT THROUGH A 
SOURCEWELL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING CONTRACT  

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request authorization to purchase a 4066R John Deere Tractor with box blade and rotary 
broom for the San Vicente Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) via the Sourcewell cooperative 
purchasing contract.  
 
Background 
The District is a member of Sourcewell (https://sourcewell.org/solutions/cooperative-
purchasing), which allows the District to use Sourcewell’s cooperative purchasing contracts. 
Additionally, the District’s Legislative Code section 4.04.310 allows for the District to utilize 
cooperative purchasing. Sourcewell develops requests for proposal and invitations for bids for 
national, competitive solicitations for public agencies that meet or exceed local requirements. 
Sourcewell has contract #110719-JDC with John Deere (https://www.sourcewell-
mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/110719-jdc) and RDO Agricultural Equipment Co. is the local 
dealer for this contract. Discounts for various equipment range from 14% to 24% off of the 
manufacturer’s suggested retail price (MSRP) depending on the type of equipment purchased.  
 
Discussion 
This tractor will replace the tractor at San Vicente WWTP that was removed from the District’s 
inventory due to California Air Resource Board (CARB) emission limits. The previous tractor 
also was open air (e.g. without a cab) and had no air filtration system. 

Plant operations require the ongoing cleaning and re-sanding of sludge beds. Silica sand is 
used in the beds to allow the solids to dry and be removed. The proposed tractor will be used 
for sludge bed cleaning, which has a silica dust hazard. The District has a silica dust policy, 
which requires safety measures to reduce the risk of exposure.  This tractor is also used for 
mowing high weeds around the plant and adjacent property owned by the District, general 
maintenance of dirt roads around the ponds, asphalt and sludge bed area sweeping. Most of 
these operations develop dust.  

 

 

https://sourcewell.org/solutions/cooperative-purchasing
https://sourcewell.org/solutions/cooperative-purchasing
https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/110719-jdc
https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/110719-jdc
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The proposed tractor will have an enclosed cab with an air filter system to reduce exposure to 
silica dust, airborne biosolids, and dust particles during the re-sanding and cleaning process in 
the sludge beds and other duties. 
 
Attachment 1 includes the quote for the proposed equipment purchase. Two of the items (tractor 
and rotary broom) are being purchased under the Sourcewell contract and the third item (box 
blade) is being purchased without the Sourcewell contract.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
Quote is for $97,620.87. Staff are requesting authorization for up to $110,000. The current 
quote has a lead time of 6 to 8 months. Staff will also attempt to procure this tractor and 
equipment at a dealer with a lower lead time if it is under the authorization amount and/or is less 
expensive than the quote in Attachment 1.  
 
Sufficient funds are available in San Vicente’s Capital Replacement Fund (22).  Although this 
line item was not established in the District’s two-year budget, the District has carried forward 
unused budget appropriations from the fund’s previous year (FY2023) to fund this item.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board authorize the General Manager to approve a 
Purchase Order with RDO Agricultural Equipment Co. or company with a lower price and lead 
time for purchase of the 4066R John Deere Tractor with box blade and rotary broom.  
 
 
Prepared by:   Jim Anderson, Wastewater Operations Superintendent 
 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1  John Deere purchase order    B.1.c. Page 3-7 



ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT 
TO (VENDOR):
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co
20 Iowa Avenue
Riverside, CA 92507 
US

Confidential

Salesperson : X ______________ Accepted By : X ______________

Quote Summary

Prepared For:
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WTR DIST
105 EARLHAM ST
RAMONA, CA 92065
Business:  760-788-2285
Mobile:  760-419-3787
TMCKERNAN@RMWD.ORG

Delivering Dealer:
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co

Stefanie Miller
20 Iowa Avenue

Riverside, CA 92507
Phone:  951-682-5353

slmiller@rdoequipment.com

Sourcewell ID# 94342 
* Current ETA 6 - 8  months from date RDO Equipment Co. confirms 
receipt of agency PO or LOI. ETA can be subject to change without 
notice. 

Quote ID: 29153069
30 June 2023
30 June 2023

Created On:
Last Modified On:

Expiration Date: 30 July 2023

Selling PriceEquipment Summary Qty Extended

JOHN DEERE 4066R Compact 
Utility Tractor (52 PTO hp)

= $ 63,219.111$ 63,219.11 X

Contract: Sourcewell Ag 110719-JDC (PG BA CG 23)
Price Effective Date: June 29, 2023

Frontier SW2172 - 72 In. Hydraulic, 
300/400 Series Carrier Loader Mount 
Rotary Broom

$ 21,316.96=1$ 21,316.96 X

Contract: Sourcewell Ag 110719-JDC (PG BA CG 23)
Price Effective Date: June 29, 2023

OPEN MARKET - GEARMORE 
2G2-72 HYDRAULIC BOX BLADE

$ 5,500.00=1$ 5,500.00 X

Contract: 
Price Effective Date: 

$ 90,036.07Equipment Total

* Includes Fees and Non-contract items Quote Summary
$ 90,036.07Equipment Total

Trade In 
SubTotal $ 90,036.07

$ 6,977.80Sales Tax - (7.75%)

Quote 29153069
Page 1 

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co
20 Iowa Avenue
Riverside, CA 92507
  951-682-5353
SLMiller@rdoequipment.com

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.c. Page 3

MILL8310
Typewriter
* Balance Due Continues to Page 2



ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT 
TO (VENDOR):
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co
20 Iowa Avenue
Riverside, CA 92507 
US

Confidential

Salesperson : X ______________ Accepted By : X ______________

$ 7.00CA Tire Fee
Sourcewell Delivery 
Fee

$ 600.00

Est. Service 
Agreement Tax

$ 0.00

$ 97,620.87Total
(0.00)Down Payment
(0.00)Rental Applied

$ 97,620.87Balance Due

Quote 29153069
Page 2 

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co
20 Iowa Avenue
Riverside, CA 92507
  951-682-5353
SLMiller@rdoequipment.com

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.c. Page 4
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Highlight



Quote Id: 29153069 Customer Name: RAMONA MUNICIPAL WTR DIST

     Selling Equipment

Confidential

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT 
TO (VENDOR):
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co
20 Iowa Avenue
Riverside, CA 92507 
US

JOHN DEERE 4066R Compact Utility Tractor (52 PTO hp)
Hours:
Stock Number:
Contract: Sourcewell Ag 110719-JDC (PG BA CG 23)
Price Effective Date: June 29, 2023

Selling Price *
$ 63,219.11

                                * Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contract items
DiscountList Price Discount%QtyDescriptionCode
Amount

Contract 
Price

Extended 
Contract 

Price
038BLV 4066R Compact Utility 

Tractor (52 PTO hp)
18.00 $ 9,207.00 $ 41,943.00 $ 41,943.001 $ 51,150.00

Standard Options - Per Unit
1United States0202 $ 0.00$ 0.00$ 0.0018.00$ 0.00

0409 English Operator's Manual 
and Decal Kit

1 $ 0.00 18.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

1520 eHydro™ 1 $ 0.00 18.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
1717 Factory Installed Loader 

with Bucket
1 $ 9,471.00 18.00 $ 1,704.78 $ 7,766.22 $ 7,766.22

2050 Cab with Standard Seat 1 $ 11,210.00 18.00 $ 2,017.80 $ 9,192.20 $ 9,192.20
2650 Less Radio 1 $ 0.00 18.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
4061 Less iMatch™ Quick Hitch 

Category 1
1 $ 0.00 18.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

5240 16.9-24 (6PR, R4 Industrial, 
2 Position)

1 $ -41.00$ -41.00$ -9.0018.00$ -50.00

6240 10-16.5 (6PR, R4 Industrial, 
2 Position)

1 $ 172.00 18.00 $ 30.96 $ 141.04 $ 141.04

$ 3,744.54 $ 17,058.46 $ 17,058.46$ 20,803.00Standard Options Total
Dealer Attachments/Non-Contract/Open Market

BLV10967 Top and Tilt Field Kit (Cab 
Only)

1 $ 294.66 $ 1,342.34 $ 1,342.3418.00$ 1,637.00

1BLV10359 Horn  Kit $ 69.31$ 69.31$ 15.2118.00$ 84.52
BLV10966 Electric 3 Spool Diverter Kit 

(Cab and OOS)
1 $ 376.17 $ 1,713.69 $ 1,713.6918.00$ 2,089.86

BLV10763 Electrohydraulic Third SCV 
Kit with Rear Tubing (Cab 
Only)

1 $ 239.78 $ 1,092.31 $ 1,092.3118.00$ 1,332.09

$ 925.82 $ 4,217.65 $ 4,217.65$ 5,143.47Dealer Attachments Total

Quote 29153069
Page 3 

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co
20 Iowa Avenue
Riverside, CA 92507
  951-682-5353
SLMiller@rdoequipment.com
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Quote Id: 29153069 Customer Name: RAMONA MUNICIPAL WTR DIST

     Selling Equipment

Confidential

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT 
TO (VENDOR):
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co
20 Iowa Avenue
Riverside, CA 92507 
US

Value Added Services 
Total

$ 0.00$ 0.00$ 0.00

$ 13,877.36 $ 63,219.11 $ 63,219.11$ 77,096.47Total Selling Price

Frontier SW2172 - 72 In. Hydraulic, 300/400 Series Carrier Loader Mount 
Equipment Notes:  
Hours:
Stock Number:
Contract: Sourcewell Ag 110719-JDC (PG BA CG 23)
Price Effective Date: June 29, 2023

Selling Price *
$ 21,316.96

                                * Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contract items
DiscountList Price Discount%QtyDescriptionCode
Amount

Contract 
Price

Extended 
Contract 

Price
1592XF SW2172 - 72 In. Hydraulic, 

300/400 Series Carrier 
Loader Mount Rotary Broom

1 $ 20,526.00 18.00 $ 3,694.68 $ 16,831.32 $ 16,831.32

Standard Options - Per Unit
1000 HP2025 - Hydraulic Power 

Unit, 25 HP
1 $ 0.00$ 0.00$ 0.0018.00$ 0.00

2000 Oil Cooler for HP2025 and 
HP2134 Hydraulic Power 
Units

1 $ 0.00$ 0.00$ 0.0018.00$ 0.00

9000 Steel/Rubber Dust Deflector 
Kit

1 $ 382.00 18.00 $ 68.76 $ 313.24 $ 313.24

9010 SW21 Dust Suppression Kit 1 $ 2,972.00 18.00 $ 534.96 $ 2,437.04 $ 2,437.04
9020 SW21 Gauge Wheel Kit 1 $ 1,015.00 18.00 $ 182.70 $ 832.30 $ 832.30

Standard Options Total $ 4,369.00 $ 786.42 $ 3,582.58 $ 3,582.58
Dealer Attachments/Non-Contract/Open Market

Open 
Market

Open Market Item 
Necessary to Complete 
Order

1 $ 903.06$ 903.06$ 0.000.00$ 903.06

$ 903.06$ 903.06$ 0.00$ 903.06Dealer Attachments Total
Additional Discounts

$  -0.00$  -0.00$ 0.00Additional Discount Total
$ 4,481.10 $ 21,316.96 $ 21,316.96$ 25,798.06Total Selling Price

Quote 29153069
Page 4 

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co
20 Iowa Avenue
Riverside, CA 92507
  951-682-5353
SLMiller@rdoequipment.com
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Quote Id: 29153069 Customer Name: RAMONA MUNICIPAL WTR DIST

     Selling Equipment

Confidential

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT 
TO (VENDOR):
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co
20 Iowa Avenue
Riverside, CA 92507 
US

OPEN MARKET - GEARMORE 2G2-72 HYDRAULIC BOX BLADE
Equipment Notes:  
Hours: 0
Stock Number:
Contract:
Price Effective Date:

Selling Price *
$ 5,500.00

                                * Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contract items
DiscountList Price Discount%QtyDescriptionCode
Amount

Contract 
Price

Extended 
Contract 

Price
2G2-72 GEARMORE 2G2-72  

HYDRAULIC BOX SCAPER
$ 0.00 $ 5,500.00 $ 5,500.000.00$ 5,500.001

$ 0.00 $ 5,500.00 $ 5,500.00$ 5,500.00Total Selling Price

Quote 29153069
Page 5 

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:
RDO Agriculture Equipment Co
20 Iowa Avenue
Riverside, CA 92507
  951-682-5353
SLMiller@rdoequipment.com
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                             Agenda Item No. B.1.d.  
                             Regular Board Meeting of July 11, 2023 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 

RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE TO CONTINUE 
SEWER AVAILABILITY CHARGES FOR PROPERTY IN THE SAN VICENTE SEWER 
SERVICE AREA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To adopt an Ordinance to continue sewer availability charges for property in the San Vicente 
Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2023-24. 
 
Background 
Sections 71674, 71630, and 71632 of the California Water Code authorize the Board of 
Directors to continue sewer availability charges on property within the San Vicente Sewer 
Service Area whether the sewer service is actually used or not. The Water Code authorizes the 
Board of Directors to continue a sewer availability charge not to exceed ten dollars ($10.00) per 
acre per year for land on which the charge is levied or ten dollars ($10.00) per year for a parcel 
less than an acre.  
 
Discussion 
It is proposed that the sewer availability charges be continued for fiscal year 2023-24. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
Annual revenues of approximately $39,500 are anticipated from the continuation of this charge, 
and those revenues are included in the Adopted FY2023/24 Budget. Funds will be deposited 
into the San Vicente Sewer Operations Fund 04 for use within the San Vicente Sewer Service 
Area. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt an Ordinance to continue sewer availability 
charges for property in the San Vicente Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2023-24. 
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Prepared by:   Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by:   Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer  

Submitted by:   Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
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ORDINANCE NO. 23-XXX 

ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT TO CONTINUE SEWER AVAILABILITY 

CHARGES FOR PROPERTY IN THE SAN VICENTE SEWER SERVICE AREA  
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District ("District") is organized and operates 
pursuant to the Municipal Water District Law of 1911 commencing with Section 71000 of the 
California Water Code; and 

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore constructed sewer systems within its boundaries 
and by reason of the construction, sewer services are now available to land within the San 
Vicente Sewer Service Area and said sewer system is a benefit to all land within the boundaries 
of the San Vicente Sewer Service Area; and 

WHEREAS, Sections 71674 and 71630 of the California Water Code authorize the 
Board of Directors to establish sewer availability charges on property within the San Vicente 
Sewer Service Area whether the sewer service is actually used or not; and 

WHEREAS, Sections 71674 and 71631 of the California Water Code authorize the 
Board of Directors to establish a sewer availability charge not to exceed ten dollars ($10.00) per 
acre per year for land on which the charge is levied or ten dollars ($10.00) per year for a parcel 
less than an acre; and 

WHEREAS, the District previously set the sewer availability charge in compliance with 
applicable law and this Ordinance continues the previously established charge; and 

WHEREAS, it is determined to be in the best interests of the inhabitants, landowners, 
customers and taxpayers of the San Vicente Sewer Service Area that sewer availability charges 
be continued for all lands lying within the San Vicente Sewer Service Area, for District capital 
improvements and maintenance and operation for San Vicente Sewer Service Area facilities. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District as follows: 

Section 1. The matters set forth in the recitals to this Ordinance are true and correct 
statements. 

Section 2. The sewer availability charge for each separately assessed parcel of land 
within the San Vicente Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2023-24 shall 
be continued at ten dollars ($10.00) per acre per year or ten dollars ($10.00) 
per year for a parcel of land less than one acre. 

Section 3. The sewer availability charge shall be fixed in the amounts set forth for 
parcels of land within the San Vicente Sewer Service Area as shown upon 
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the assessment rolls of the County Assessor of San Diego County and shall 
be payable by the property owner thereof and shall be collected in the same 
form and manner as County taxes are collected and shall be paid to the 
District. 

 
 Section 4. The sewer availability assessment rate and methodology applied in this 

Ordinance are the same as that previously established; the charges assessed 
herein are a reassessment of the sewer availability charges assessed, in place 
and in existence on November 6, 1996; and the District complied with 
applicable adoption procedures at the time the charge was established.  

 
 Section 5. In accordance with procedures specified by the County of San Diego, the 

District will provide the County a file which includes the parcel numbers 
for parcels subject to the sewer availability charge for fiscal year 2023-24.  

 
 Section 6. The Board of Directors finds that the sewer availability charge continued 

by this Ordinance is for the purpose of obtaining funds for capital projects 
and maintenance and operation for San Vicente Sewer Service Area 
facilities.  

 
 Section 7. The continuation of the sewer availability charge is not subject to the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
  
 Section 8. The Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District heard and 

considered all objections or protests, if any, to the fixing and continuation 
of a sewer availability charge for the San Vicente Sewer Service Area. 
    

 Section 9. Pursuant to Sections 71674 and 71635 of the Water Code, the Board hereby 
directs that, at the time and in the manner required by law for the levying of 
taxes for county purposes, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors shall 
levy, in addition to any other tax it levies, the sewer availability charges in 
the amounts for the respective parcels fixed by this Board, and pursuant to 
Section 71636 of the Water Code, all county officers charged with the duty 
of collecting taxes shall collect the sewer availability charges of the San 
Vicente Sewer Service Area with the regular tax payments to the county.  
Said charges shall be collected in the same form and manner as county taxes 
are collected, and shall be paid to the Ramona Municipal Water District. 

 
 Section 10. If any paragraph of this Ordinance is found to be unenforceable or contrary 

to law, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
  
 Section 11. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 
 
  
 PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the 
Ramona Municipal Water District held July 11, 2023, by the following roll call vote: 
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AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

 
 
 

     
 ___________________________________ 

                                                       Jim Hickle 
                                                                                    President, Board of Directors 
                                                                                    Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jim Piva  
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO  
 
 

                  Agenda Item No. B.1.e. 
                       Regular Board Meeting of July 11, 2023 
 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION TO COLLECT DELINQUENT WATER CHARGES 

BY PLACEMENT ON THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY PROPERTY TAX ROLLS 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose   
To adopt a resolution to collect delinquent water charges by placement on the San Diego 
County property tax rolls. 
 
Background 
Under the California Water Code, the District may collect delinquent water charges by 
placement on the San Diego County property tax rolls. 
 
Discussion 
The delinquent water accountholders listed on Attachment 1 have been notified that if the 
accounts are still delinquent as of June 30, 2023, the delinquent charges will be placed on the 
property tax rolls for collection. Placing these delinquent accounts on the property tax rolls 
provides significant savings for District ratepayers, avoiding extensive collection efforts, and 
providing a supplemental mechanism for collection of past due amounts for water consumed.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
If approved, delinquent water charges of $16,594.34, will be placed on the property tax rolls, 
pending actual delinquencies paid in full by the noted June 30, 2023 deadline.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt a Resolution to collect delinquent water 
charges by placing them on the San Diego County property tax rolls. 
 
 
Prepared by:  Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 
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Reviewed by:   Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer  
 
Submitted by:   Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:   
Attachment 1              Proposed Resolution                 B.1.e. Page 3 
Exhibit A  List of Delinquent Accounts     B.1.e. Page 4                            
  
                                               



  RESOLUTION NO. 23-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION  OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT WATER 
CHARGES BY THE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 50075 ET SEQ., AND  CALIFORNIA WATER 

CODE SECTIONS 71614, 71670, 72090.5, 72094, 72100, 72102 
 

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District is authorized to fix rates for water services, 
pursuant to California Water Code Section 71614; and 
 

WHEREAS, certain District customers have delinquent unpaid charges for water and other 
services, which remain unpaid for sixty (60) days or more as of June 30 of this year, and the Board of 
Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District, pursuant to California Water Code Sections 72094 and 
72100, desires to place said delinquent charges for water and other services on the San Diego County 
Secured Property Tax Roll; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, ORDERED AND DETERMINED by the Board 
of Directors of the RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT as follows: 
 

1. The recitals set forth hereinabove are true. 
  

2. The delinquent and unpaid charges for water and other services, which remain unpaid for sixty (60) 
days or more as of June 30 of this year, shall be as specified in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. 

   
3. Pursuant to California Government Code Section 50075, California Water Code Sections 72094 and 

72100, the delinquent charges for water and other services shall be collected in the same manner as 
ordinary ad valorem property taxes are collected and shall be subject to the same penalties and the 
same procedure, sale, and lien priority in case of delinquency as is provided for ad valorem taxes.  
The tax collector may deduct the reasonable administrative costs incurred in collecting the 
delinquent charges and the special tax, and shall pay the remainder to the Ramona Municipal Water 
District.  

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona 

Municipal Water District held on the 11th day of July 2023. 
 

 
 

_____________________________ 
  Jim Hickle 

President, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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Exhibit A

Ramona

Delinquent Water Charges

Tax Year 2023/2024

Parcel Number Account Number Asessment

2815704400 02-00250-03 419.32

2842311600 02-02150-01 851.88

2812510500 02-50250-01 694.09

2842120100 03-04140-01 409.71

2813720200 03-05060-01 409.71

2842440400 04-02650-01 409.70

2823311600 05-05100-02 610.13

2810833400 06-00850-01 1109.81

2815401700 07-00230-01 500.09

2814843200 11-03460-02 265.00

2840705000 12-03400-01 505.63

2870701700 12-04100-01 327.76

2870111200 12-04300-02 298.42

2814903800 12-04900-01 327.75

2831014000 22-00600-02 327.76

2843106100 22-07260-02 507.78

2830551300 24-02900-01 327.75

2830412000 33-00400-02 504.00

2884120200 82-06350-03 528.67

2883513100 88-06100-01 379.94

2841500800 98-37710-01 311.90

2771005100 98-51200-01 2289.42

2760221800 98-68700-01 771.61

2771500100 98-88000-01 306.41

2770304700 98-88100-02 500.15

2770305000 98-93100-01 306.41

2770423100 98-93400-02 389.46

2770911900 98-94865-01 306.40

2791600100 10-03500-02 1697.68

Total Parcels 29

Total Assessed $16,594.34
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. B.1.f.  
       Regular Board Meeting of July 11, 2023 

 
James Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR UPDATED CROSS CONNECTION 

CONTROL POLICY HANDBOOK AND SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request authorization to award a contract to produce an updated Cross Connection Control 
Policy Handbook and complete site hazard assessments.  
 
Background 
The District is required by California’s Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) to maintain a cross 
connection control program to protect its potable water supply. Currently the regulations that 
govern backflow and cross connection control are within Title 17 of the California Code of 
Regulations. The State Water Resources Control Board – Division of Drinking Water (DDW) 
oversees California’s public drinking water systems and their compliance with the SDWA. DDW 
has been working to remove the cross-connection control regulations from Title 17 and adopt 
them via a policy handbook1. The most recent version of the proposed draft handbook is dated 
November 2, 2022. The District will be required to update its cross connection control policies, 
currently in Legislative Code Chapter 7.32, after DDW adopts the updated handbook. 
 
Under existing Title 17 regulations, the District is required to conduct surveys to identify user 
premises where cross-connections are likely to occur (Section 7584(b)) and have at least one 
person trained in cross connection control to carry out the cross-connection program (Section 
7584(d)). The District has recently hired a Cross Connection Program Specialist, but the person 
hired is allowed up to 18 months to obtain the required cross connection certification. In the 
interim, the District is required to have someone available that is trained in cross connection 
control and can complete site inspections. These requirements will not change with the new 
policy handbook and in fact provide additional clarifications that were not clear in the existing 
Title 22 language.  

 
1 Cross Connection Control Policy Handbook rulemaking website: 
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/drinking_water/certlic/drinkingwater/cccph.html  

 

 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/drinking_water/certlic/drinkingwater/cccph.html
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For example, the person trained in cross connection control needs to have a valid certificate 
from a State Water Board certified organization, such as the American Water Works Association 
(AWWA) or the American Backflow Prevention Association (ABPA). The policy handbook also 
contains additional details on what must be included in each site’s hazard assessment. 
 
Discussion 
DDW also specifically requested in its recent April 2023 sanitary survey report of the District’s 
facilities and operations, that the District survey its commercial sites and provide a report back 
to DDW after completion.  
 
The District will also be required to update its cross connection control policies, currently 
contained in Legislative Code Chapter 7.32, to comply with DDW’s new policy handbook. In 
order to complete the required assessments of commercial and other properties that DDW is 
requesting, staff determined that the current District Legislative Code needs to be updated in 
order to properly complete the assessment and determine the level of backflow protection 
required.  
 
Therefore, in order to complete the surveys that DDW has requested, staff requested proposals 
from firms that have cross connection control specialists on staff and have experience updating 
cross connection control policies. There are a limited number of firms who can complete this 
work. The District received the following bids in order to update the District’s cross connection 
control policy, complete the commercial hazard assessments and provide as needed cross 
connection support: 
 

• West Yost Engineers 
o Handbook Update and Site Assessments: $93,343 
o As Needed: $11,296 
o Total: $104,639  

• John Robinson Consulting 
o No bid – staff not available to complete the work this fiscal year 

 
The District recommends awarding the time and materials contract to West Yost Engineering for 
$104,639 in order to stay in compliance with DDW’s cross connection control requirements for 
public water systems. 
 
The District will need to complete additional surveys on an annual basis and anticipates issuing 
another contract in FY2024-2025 for which these two firms will be invited to submit bids, along 
with other firms that are capable of completing this work. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
Total Bid from West Yost Engineers: $104,639. Sufficient appropriations are included in the FY 
2022/24 Budget’s General Fund to fund the project at the noted award level. 
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Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the General Manager to award a contract for 
services to update the District’s Cross Connection Control Policies and complete cross 
connection control site hazard assessments.  
 
 
Prepared & Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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June 2, 2023  SENT VIA: EMAIL 
 
Ms. Erica Wolski, PE 

General Manager 

Ramona Municipal Water District 

105 Earlham Street 

Ramona, CA 92065 

SUBJECT: Proposal for Cross-Connection Control Plan and Site Hazard Assessment 
 

Dear Erica:  

West Yost is pleased to provide this letter proposal to the Ramona Municipal Water District (District) to 
assist the District with the preparation of a Cross-Connection Control Plan (Plan) as required by the 
upcoming State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Cross-Connection Control Policy Handbook 
(CCCPH), to conduct a site hazard assessment at 116 commercial sites, and to provide as-needed cross-
connection control specialist support services. 

The CCCPH, when adopted, will require a Public Water System (PWS) to submit, within one year, a written 
Plan to the State Water Board that describes the PWS current Program and how the PWS will meet and 
maintain compliance with the requirements of the CCCPH. As part of this effort West Yost will review the 
District’s current cross-connection control program (Program) and recommend potential improvements 
that will be included in the Plan. 

This proposal provides our Scope of Services, Schedule, and Budget to support the District with the 
preparation of the Plan. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The following is a list of the key tasks necessary to perform this proposed Scope of Services, each further 
described below. 

• Task 1. Project Management 

• Task 2. Project Meetings 

• Task 3. Data Collection 

• Task 4. Cross-Connection Control Plan 

• Task 5. Site Hazard Assessment 

• Task 6. As-Needed Cross-Connection Control Specialist Support Services 

Task 1. Project Management 

The West Yost Project Manager will communicate, by phone or by videoconferencing, on a monthly basis, 
with the District’s Project Manager to discuss overall project status, schedule, and overall budget.  
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Task 1 Deliverables 

• West Yost will provide monthly invoices. 
 

Task 2. Project Meetings 

The West Yost team members will participate in project meetings with District staff at project milestones. 

This Task includes the following anticipated project meetings: 

• Kick-off meeting 

• One (1) meeting with the District to review available documents provided in Task 3 

• Up to three (3) meetings with the District to discuss the current Program 

• One (1) meeting with the District to discuss West Yost recommendations 

• One (1) meeting with the SWRCB and the District to discuss the adopted CCCPH and Plan 
expectations and format 

• Two (2) meetings with the District to discuss information required in the Plan 

• One(1) meeting with the District to discuss the draft Plan 

Meetings will be held at the District’s, by videoconferencing, or a combination of both 

Task 2 Deliverables 

• West Yost will provide agenda and meeting minutes (electronic submittal) for each meeting. 
 

Task 3. Data Collection 

West Yost will collect and review relevant project data provided by the District. Data to be provided to 
West Yost will include, but not be limited to, the following: 

• District’s current cross-connection control ordinance 

• District’s current customer inventory/database 

• Access to  backflow software (if any) 

• Current cross-connection and backflow test report forms 

• Current District’s approved backflow tester list 

Task 4. Cross-Connection Control Plan 

A West Yost certified American Water Works Association cross-connection control specialist (Specialist) 
will review the current District’s Program to assess potential deficiencies and improvements. Findings will 
be summarized in a Technical Memorandum (TM). 

The West Yost Specialist will prepare a Cross-Connection Control Plan based on the adopted CCCPH. Based 
on the draft CCCPH, elements of the Plan will include a discussion of: 

• District’s Operating Rules and Ordinances 

• Cross-Connection Control Program Coordinator 
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• Hazard Assessments 

• Backflow Prevention 

• Certified Backflow Prevention Assembly Testers and Specialists 

• Backflow Prevention Assembly Testing 

• Recordkeeping 

• Backflow Incident Response, Reporting, and Notification 

• Public Outreach and Education 

• Local Entity Coordination 

West Yost will provide the District with a draft Plan table of contents prior to the first Plan’s project 
meeting (Task 2) to validate the Plan structure and format. 

Task 4 Assumptions 

• West Yost will provide an updated Scope and Budget if the adopted CCCPH requirements greatly 
differs from the draft CCCPH. 

• District will submit to the SWRCB the draft and final Plan. 

• District will pay all required fees to agencies as required. 
 
Task 4 Deliverables 

• West Yost will submit electronically to the District in PDF format a Draft and Final TM. 

• West Yost will submit electronically to the District in PDF format a Draft and Final Plan. 

• West Yost will submit on a thumb drive all original files related to this task. 
 
Task 4 Schedule 

• Draft Technical Memorandum: eight (8) weeks from receipt of the documents provided in Task 3. 

• Final Technical Memorandum: Two (2) weeks from receipt of District comments. 

• Draft Plan: 16 weeks from the date of the adoption of the CCCPH. 

• Final plan: Four (4) weeks from receipt of District and SWRCB comments. 
 

Task 5. SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT 

West Yost’s certified American Water Works Cross-Connection Control Specialist (Specialist) will conduct 
a site hazard assessment at 116 commercial sites to assess if the sites have adequate backflow protection 
per the District’s Cross-Connection Control Regulations and the CCCPH and if existing backflow prevention 
devices are installed per District requirements. 

A site hazard evaluation form will be used to record site compliance, backflow information, and site 
address. The form will be signed by the West Yost Specialist. In addition, The West Yost Specialist will 
capture in ArcGIS Filed Maps the meter GIS and backflow locations. 

Task 5 Assumptions 

• The District staff will directly contact the property manager if West Yost Specialist access to a 
property is not granted 

• The District will provide West Yost a spreadsheet with contact information for the commercial sites 

• The District will pay all required fees to agencies as required  
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Task 5 Deliverables 

• West Yost will provide the District with the site hazard evaluation form and updated spreadsheet 

 

Task 6. CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL SPECIALIST AS-NEEDED SUPPORT SERVICES 

As required by the upcoming CCCPH, the District is required to have a permanent or contracted cross-
connection control specialist to support the District’s cross-connection program. The West Yost Specialist 
will assist the District in as-needed tasks such as verification of backflow installation compliance, respond 
to potential cross-connections incidents, or assist with reviewing backflow tester forms. West Yost will 
not start work under this Task until a specific request is received form the District. 

PROJECT BUDGET 

West Yost’s proposed level of effort and budget for each of the tasks described above is shown in Table 1 
and in Attachment A. West Yost will perform the Scope of Services described above on a time-and-expenses 
basis, at the billing rates set forth in West Yost’s attached 2023 Billing Rate Schedule (Attachment B), with a 
not-to-exceed budget of $104,639. Any additional services not included in this Scope of Services will be 
performed only after receiving written authorization and a corresponding budget augmentation. 

Table 1. Estimated Project Hours and Budget 

Task Level of Effort, hours Estimated Budget, dollars 

Task 1.  Project Management  12 3,368 

Task 2.  Data Collection 6 1,526  

Task 3.  Project Meetings 28 7,558  

Task 4.  Cross-Connection Control Plan 193 45,855  

Task 5.  Site Hazard Assessment (116 sites) 236 35,036 

Task 6.  As-Needed Cross-Connection Control 
Specialist Support Services  

68 11,296 

Total Project Hours and Budget 543 $104,639  

 

Thank you for providing West Yost the opportunity to be of continued service to the Ramona Municipal 
Water District. We look forward to working with you on this important project. Please call if you have any 
questions or require additional information. 

Sincerely, 
 WEST YOST 

 
 
Alex Bucher, PE, AWWA Specialist #10708 
Principal Engineer 
RCE #66711 

 
Attachment A: Project Budget 
Attachment B: West Yost 2023 Billing Rate Schedule
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(Effective January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023)*

POSITIONS

ENGINEERING
Principal/Vice President $338

Engineer/Scientist/Geologist Manager I / II $319 / $334

Principal Engineer/Scientist/Geologist I / II $288 / $307

Senior Engineer/Scientist/Geologist I / II $259 / $272

Associate Engineer/Scientist/Geologist I / II $215 / $231

Engineer/Scientist/Geologist I / II $173 / $201

Engineering Aide $101

Field Monitoring Services $125

Administrative I / II / III / IV $92 / $115 / $138 / $152

ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY
Engineering Tech Manager I / II $332 / $334

Principal Tech Specialist I / II $305 / $315

Senior Tech Specialist I / II $279 / $291

Senior GIS Analyst $252

GIS Analyst $239

Technical Specialist I / II / III / IV $178 / $203 / $228 / $254

Technical Analyst I / II $128 / $152

Technical Analyst Intern $103

Cross-Connection Control Specialist I / II / III / IV $133 / $144 / $162 / $180

CAD Manager $201

CAD Designer I / II $156 / $176

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
Senior Construction Manager $322

Construction Manager I / II / III / IV $197 / $211 / $224 / $283

Resident Inspector (Prevailing Wage Groups 4 / 3 / 2 / 1) $172 / $191 / $213 / $221

Apprentice Inspector $156

CM Administrative I / II $83 / $112

Field Services $221

2023 Billing Rate Schedule

LABOR CHARGES 

(DOLLARS PER HOUR)

■  Hourly rates include Technology and Communication charges such as general and CAD computer, software,

      telephone, routine in-house copies/prints, postage, miscellaneous supplies, and other incidental project expenses.

■  Outside Services such as vendor reproductions, prints, shipping, and major West Yost reproduction efforts, as well as 

      Engineering Supplies, etc. will be billed at actual cost plus 15%.

■  The Federal Mileage Rate will be used for mileage charges and will be based on the Federal Mileage Rate applicable to

      when the mileage costs were incurred. Travel other than mileage will be billed at cost.

■  Subconsultants will be billed at actual cost plus 10%.

■  Expert witness, research, technical review, analysis, preparation and meetings billed at 150% of standard hourly rates. Expert 

      witness testimony and depositions billed at 200% of standard hourly rates.

■  A Finance Charge of 1.5% per month (an Annual Rate of 18%) on the unpaid balance will be added to invoice amounts

      if not paid within 45 days from the date of the invoice.

* This schedule is updated annually Page 1 of 2
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(Effective January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023)*

Equipment Charges

EQUIPMENT

2" Purge Pump & Control Box $300 / day

Aquacalc / Pygmy or AA Flow Meter $28 / day

Emergency SCADA System $35 / day

Field Vehicles (Groundwater) $1 / mile

Gas Detector $80 / day

Generator $60 / day

Hydrant Pressure Gauge $10 / day

Hydrant Pressure Recorder, Impulse (Transient) $55 / day

Hydrant Pressure Recorder, Standard $40 / day

Low Flow Pump Back Pack $135 / day

Low Flow Pump Controller $200 / day

Powers Water Level Meter $32 / day

Precision Water Level Meter 300ft $30 / day

Precision Water Level Meter 500ft $40 / day

Precision Water Level Meter 700ft $45 / day

QED Sample Pro Bladder Pump $65 / day

Stainless Steel Wire per foot $0.03 / day

Storage Tank $20 / day

Sump Pump $24 / day

Transducer Components (per installation) $23 / day

Trimble GPS – Geo 7x $220 / day

Tube Length Counter $22 / day

Turbidity Meter $30 / day

Vehicle (Construction Management) $10 / hour

Water Flow Probe Meter $20 / day

Water Quality Meter $50 / day

Water Quality Multimeter $185 / day

Well Sounder $30 / day

BILLING RATES

2023 Billing Rate Schedule

* This schedule is updated annually Page 2 of 2
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. B.1.g. 
       Regular Board Meeting of July 11, 2023 

 
James Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT FOR A 

CONDITION ASSESSMENT OF PARK FACILITIES  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request Board authorization to execute a professional service agreement for a condition 
assessment of the following Park Facilities: Community Center, Ramona Outdoor Community 
Center and Ramona Junior Fair.   
 
Background 
District staff are intending to pursue implementation grant funding under the Strategic Growth 
Council’s (SGC) Community Resilience Centers grant program1. Implementation grant funding 
is available for up to $10 million per project and no match is required. A pre-proposal is due 
August 25, 2023 and the full application is due September 5, 2023. The program will fund 
improvements such as solar energy and backup power, energy efficiency upgrades, potential 
rehabilitation of the yard tank, upgrades to heating, ventilation, and cooling (HVAC), additional 
shade via structures and tree planting, etc. The grant requires a community engagement 
process and the District will be using its Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee 
(CAC) to determine which improvements should be included in the grant application. District 
staff met with park user representatives in early 2023 and defined the District’s “Community 
Resilience Campus” as the Ramona Community Center, the Ramona Outdoor Community 
Center and the Ramona Junior Fair as best meeting the intent of this grant program.  
 
The guidelines for the grant program require that a Facility Condition Assessment (see 
Attachment 1) of existing facilities be completed before the grant application is executed 
between SGC and the District, assuming that the District is awarded funding. If the assessment 
finds any buildings or structures in need of repair or replacement, the District would be required 
to include the costs for replacement in their project budget. The District does have the option to 

 
1 https://sgc.ca.gov/programs/community-resilience-centers/  

 

 

https://sgc.ca.gov/programs/community-resilience-centers/


B.1.g. Page 2 
 

wait and see if funding is awarded first, prior to completing this assessment; however in order to 
complete the future master plan and facility planning documents for the park, this assessment is 
needed regardless of whether the SGC selects the District for funding in this round. It is also 
beneficial to complete this work early and include the proposed changes needed and associated 
costs to avoid having to reduce our total grant application request.  
 
Discussion 
Due to the short turnaround time and ideally to have the condition assessment and cost 
estimates complete prior to August 25, 2023, the District did not issue an official Request for 
Proposals but reached out to three firms to submit proposals: 
 

1. Kier & Wright 
2. SGPA Architecture and Planning 
3. Izor Access 

 
Izor Access indicated that they would not be able to submit a proposal on June 14, 2023 and 
referred the District to IDS Group. However, IDS Group was not able to submit a proposal in the 
short turnaround time. The District received two responsive proposals by the deadline (listed in 
alphabetical order by firm name): 
 

• Kier & Wright: $46,700 with an optional task to present remotely or in person: $1,450-
$8,950 for a total of $48,150-$55,650 

• SGPA Architecture and Planning: $85,000 
 
SGPA also recommended that the District contract separately for the environmental hazards 
review for mold, asbestos, lead, and PCBs. This contract is anticipated to be under the General 
Manager’s authorization.  
 
Both proposals were reviewed by District staff who drafted the Preliminary Park Facilities Plan. 
The SGPA proposal was found to be more detailed and to have an approach that is more likely 
to meet the District’s needs in development of the grant application. District staff found the 
proposal from SGPA to be the more comprehensive, responsive and qualified to complete the 
required condition assessment despite the higher cost of proposal. Therefore, the District 
recommends awarding the contract to SGPA for $85,000. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
Total Bid from SGPA: $85,000. Estimated cost for environmental hazards work is less than 
$15,000. 
 
Sufficient funds are available within the FY23/24 Budget for this Project.  However, funding will 
be reallocated from the Major Use Permit Revision Project ($50,000), which is no longer 
required, and $50,000 from the Field Lighting – Field 2 (Contingent) Project to fund this effort.  
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Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the General Manager to execute a 
professional services agreement with SGPA Planning and Architecture for the Condition 
Assessment of the three park facilities (Community Center, Ramona Outdoor Community 
Center and Ramona Junior Fairgrounds).    
  
Prepared & Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1  Appendix G: Facility Condition Assessments  B.1.g. Page 4-5 
Attachment 2  SGPA Proposal      B.1.g. Page 6-14 
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Architect Services for

Wellfield Park Facility Assessment
July 6, 2023

PROPOSAL
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PROPOSAL FOR PROJECT PLANNING AND DESIGN SERVICES July 6, 2023     
 
OWNER: RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 105 Earlham Street 
Ramona, California 92065 

 
PROJECT: Wellfield Park Facility Assessments 
 434 Aqua Lane 

Ramona, California  
 
PROJECT NO.: 22337-P-01 – Wellfield Park Facility Assessments 
 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES: 
 
Provide project planning and design services for Wellfield Park Facility Assessments, in Ramona, California 
pursuant to the Master Agreement Between Ramona Municipal Water District and SGPA Architecture and 
Planning and per the following attached exhibits: 
 

Exhibit A – Scope of Services dated July 6, 2023 
Exhibit B – Fee Schedule dated July 6, 2023 
Exhibit C – Hourly Rates dated July 6, 2023 
Exhibit D – Area of Work dated July 6, 2023 
Exhibit E – Preliminary Project Schedule dated July 6, 2023 

 
Project Description 
 
The Design and Engineering team will provide a Facility Condition Assessment (FCA) of the existing 
approximate 23-acre site as referenced in the “Potential Project” email from Mike Peltz dated May 30, 2023 
and confirmed with the Owner in the Scope Review meeting on June 22, 2023.  
 
The purpose of the study is to provide an analysis of any code deficiencies as well as recommendations to 
assist the Owner in future improvements, resulting in a written FCA including findings, conclusions, and 
suggestions to support the Owner’s application for a Community Resilience Center Grant.  The FCA will 
assess the following elements: 
 

 Health and fire safety elements including fire alarms, sprinkler systems, and building egress 
 ADA compliance 
 Seismic risk 
 Compliance with other relevant building codes and regulations 

 
The FCA will include assessment of the following elements: 
 

 Existing building systems such as heating, ventilation, air conditioning, plumbing, and electrical 
systems 

 Building structures such as foundations, walls, columns, beams, and slabs 
 Building exterior such as the roof, balconies, stairs, and exterior windows 
 Vertical transportation such as escalators and elevators (if relevant) 
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Proposal for Project Planning Services  
Ramona Municipal Water District 
Project No.: 22337-P-01 – Wellfield Park Facility Assessments 
July 6, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 
 
Project Assumptions 
 
• The FCA exhibits will be produced using digitized images and as-built drawings provided by RMWD.  
 
• Project will include Architectural, Structural, Electrical, and Mechanical/Plumbing Engineering, as well 

as Roofing and Cost Estimating evaluation services.  
 
• Civil, Fire Protection, Environmental Observation and Sampling, ASCE 41 Sesimic Analysis, CASp, 

Video Inspection Services (for piping and shafts), Termite Inspections, Electrical Panel Readings, Solar 
Energy Consultant, Acoustical Readings, if required, will be under direct contract with the Owner or can 
be provided as additional services. 

 
• Evaluation of special systems design, security, computer, telecommunications, etc., if required, will be 

provided separately by Owner’s Consultants, and these services and associated coordination are not 
included in this Proposal. 

 
• Observations will be performed by visual inspection of occupied, furnished spaces.  Moving of 

furnishings and possessions or destructive testing is not included.  Ladders to be provided by Owner, 
if required.  Any item of observation that cannot be performed from grade, existing floors or by ladder 
access is excluded. No scaffolding is included in this Proposal.  

 
• Project will be evaluated with 2022 California Building Code (CBC) requirements. 

 
 
Terms 
 
Billing and payment shall be on a monthly basis.  Payments not received within 30 days after billing shall 
bear a service charge of one percent per month.  Architect reserves the right to stop work on this 
engagement if the amounts are not paid when due.  In the event of dispute or litigation relating to this 
Proposal, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all reasonable collection expenses, litigation 
expenses and attorneys' fees from the non-prevailing party. 
 
Termination 
 
This Proposal may be terminated by either party upon not less than seven day’s written notice.  SGPA shall 
be compensated for services provided prior to termination. 
 
APPROVED BY: APPROVED BY:  
SGPA ARCHITECTURE AND PLANNING RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
  
 
 
    
W. Stuart Lyle, AIA  Signature 
President 
      
  Printed Name and Title 

 
      
  Date Signed 
 
 
 
 
Box\02_Contracts\2023\22337 - Ramona Water District - SD\P-01- Wellfield Park Facility Assessment\22337-P-01_Proposal.docx 
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EXHIBIT A 

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
Wellfield Park Facility Assessments July 6, 2023 
434 Aqua Lane  
Ramona, California  
SGPA Project No: 22337-P-01 –Wellfield Park Facility Assessments  
 
 
Provide services for project as described in Proposal for Project Planning Services, Proposal’s Project 
Description and Assumptions dated July 6, 2023, and as follows: 
 
• Obtain from Owner and review any available information, including but not limited to Assessor’s Maps, 

archival Construction Documents, engineering studies, renovation criteria, Termite Inspections, and 
SDG&E utility bills including peak annual demand for all utility meters. This information is to be delivered 
to Architect at least one week prior to site observation visit. 

 
• Distribute reference drawings to listed consultants for use in performing site observation visit.  
 
• Meet with Owner and Building Maintenance/Operations Staff regarding their recommendations for 

necessary repairs and upgrades and discuss project goals for renovation. (1 meeting) 
 
• Perform site observation visit by Architect, Structural, Electrical, and Mechanical/Plumbing Engineers, 

and Roofing specialists to identify and document existing conditions within the area of work. (1 visit per 
discipline, these may occur concurrently) 

 
• Identify and photograph observed conditions related to: 

 Life-safety hazards 
 Integrity of the building structure and primary interior and exterior finishes 
 Disabled access 
 Energy conservation, posing operational challenges 
 Building maintenance challenges and issues 

 
• Prepare a Facility Condition Assessment report consisting of: 

 List of Owner provided documents that have been reviewed 
 Narrative summary description of existing conditions of the facilities, including photographs 
 Recommendations for repair and renovation organized into three categories: 

o Immediate Action: threats to building integrity and occupant safety 
o Near Term Action: Energy and water conservation, disabled access (including 

recommendation regarding potential future CASp survey), service program functions and 
cosmetic improvements 

o Future Action: Maintenance reduction, enhancements to service programs, and other 
recommendations related to sustainability enhancements for finishes and building systems 

 Summary report of structural conditions of the building by Structural Engineer  
 Summary reports of building systems by Mechanical/Plumbing and Electrical Engineers 
 Summary report of roofing conditions by Roof Evaluator 
 Summary report of Opinion of Probable Costs by Cost Estimator 

 
• Meet with Owner and present FCA report for review. (1 meeting) 
 
• Incorporate Owner’s review comments into FCA Report and distribute to Owner. 
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EXHIBIT B 

 
FEE SCHEDULE 

 
Wellfield Park Facility Assessments July 6, 2023 
434 Aqua Lane  
Ramona, California  
SGPA Project No: 22337-P-01 –Wellfield Park Facility Assessments  
 
 
The services described in Exhibit A – Scope of Services will be performed on a fixed fee basis and billed 
under Project No. 22337-P-01.  Based on the scope of services described above, the fee is $85,000.00. 
Reproduction and other direct project expenses are reimbursable at 1.15 times Architect’s cost.  This 
Agreement provides an estimate based upon the scope of services we are able to identify at this time.  
Program revisions, additional studies or exhibits, or an increase in the number of meetings could 
necessitate an adjustment in this estimate.   
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EXHIBIT C 
 

HOURLY RATES 
 
Wellfield Park Facility Assessments July 6, 2023 
434 Aqua Lane  
Ramona, California  
SGPA Project No: 22337-P-01 –Wellfield Park Facility Assessments  
 
 
Services rendered will be billed on an hourly basis.  Professional staff will be charged at the following rates: 
 
 Principal $230-250/Hr. 
 Associate Principal/Director $215-225/Hr. 
 Senior Associate/Senior Designer $185-210/Hr. 
 Senior Project Manager $185-210/Hr. 
 Associate Architect/Designer $140-160/Hr. 
 Project Manager $135-155/Hr. 
 Technical Coordinator $135-155/Hr. 
 Project Designer $135-155/Hr. 
 Senior Construction Administrator $140-160/Hr. 
 Construction Administrator $125-145/Hr. 
 Senior Job Captain $125-145/Hr. 
 Job Captain $105-120/Hr. 
 Designer/Planner $105-120/Hr. 
 Assistant Designer $  95-115/Hr. 
 Senior Drafter $  95-115/Hr. 
 Architectural Drafter $  80-90/Hr. 
 Clerical/Word Processor $  80/Hr. 
 
 
Outside engineering, models, renderings, reproduction, plotting, delivery, and travel are reimbursable at 
1.15 times Architect's cost.  Billing and payment shall be on a monthly basis.  Rates subject to change 
October 2023.  Payments not received within 30 days shall bear a service charge of one percent per month.  
In the event of dispute or litigation relating to this agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover 
all reasonable litigation expenses and attorneys' fees from the non-prevailing party. 
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EXHIBIT D:  AREA OF WORK
JULY 6, 2023
Wellfield Park Facility Assessments
434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California
SGPA Project No.: 22337- P-01- Wellfield Park Facility Assessments
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PROJECT NAME

PROJECT DETAILS

SAN FRANCISCO
200 Pine Street
Studio 500 
San Francisco, CA 94104
415.983.0131

FRESNO
1111 East Herndon Avenue
Suite 217
Fresno, CA 93720
559.553.0131

SAN DIEGO
3111 Camino Del Rio North
Suite 500
San Diego, CA 92108
619.297.0131

W. Stuart Lyle, AIA, President 
learn more at sgpa.com
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. F.1.  
Regular Board Meeting of July 11, 2023 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: ADDITION OF A STAFF POSITION TO ADMINISTER THE DISTRICT INFORMATION 

TECHNOLOGY INFRASTRUCTURE AND SYSTEMS  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request Board approval in making changes to the organizational structure, which staff 
anticipates will result in a more effective and efficient operation. Section 2.10.020 (C) of the 
Legislative Code requires Board approval for the organizational structure of the District. 
 
Background 
In 2009, the District eliminated an Information Technology Specialist position as part of a 
reduction in force. This left the District with one full-time IT staff member. 
 
In 2014, the District was notified that the software system used by the District for over 20 years 
for utility billing, payroll, financial systems, personnel management and backflow would no 
longer be supported and would necessitate a transition to another system.  
 
In 2015, the District hired a consultant to conduct an IT Infrastructure Assessment and provide a 
plan to manage any required changes to the IT infrastructure due to the required software 
system change.  
 
As a result, since 2016 the District has made upgrades to IT infrastructure such as new servers, 
file servers and disk storage, internet bandwidth and connectivity, and workstation functionality. 
The District converted to a new cloud-based Enterprise Resource Planning system to provide 
Utility Billing, Work Order/Maintenance Management, Financial Management, and People 
Management services. The District also instituted the ability for customers to review and pay 
bills online and updated the rmwd.org website. 
 
Discussion 
The District currently maintains five physical locations where employees are assigned to work. 
Each location has its own unique technological challenges, for which our lone IT staff member 
must maintain and keep operational.   

 

 



                                                                                       F.1. Page 2 
 

If a problem arises at one location, our staff member must research, troubleshoot, and remedy 
the problem, which then delays a response if issues occur at another location. With only one 
person to respond and remedy problems large and small, there is limited time left to proactively 
make improvements or upgrades to the District’s IT hardware or software systems. The District 
is also vulnerable to a variety of service interruptions when a technological problem occurs while 
the staff member is not working due to planned or unplanned absences. There is also a 
succession planning concern with a potential lack of knowledge transfer of the District’s various 
hardware and software system operations, which would have a detrimental impact on the 
District’s ability to provide services to our customers.   
 
After consideration of both the short-term and long-term needs of the District, staff proposes that 
an Information Technology Specialist position be added in the Administrative Services 
department to perform technical work in the administration, installation, testing and maintenance 
of all District hardware and software systems, and provide technical assistance and training to 
all District users. This new position would work closely with our existing Information Technology 
Administrator to improve and enhance services for District staff, allow time to properly 
troubleshoot problems without compromising responsiveness to staff, provide the opportunity to 
transfer knowledge, and provide coverage in times of absence. A comparison of similar water 
agencies was conducted, and the District is the only agency with only one IT staff member, so 
adding a second position will align the District with our peers. 
 
Staff is proposing a salary range of Range 32. Upon approval, staff would begin the 
recruitment process immediately to achieve an anticipated start date in September/October 
2023. This item was presented to the Finance and Administration Committee on June 30, 
2023, and the Committee unanimously supported the recommendation. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
Proposed salary range of $40.67 to $51.87 per hour plus benefits. Actual salary will be based 
on experience and qualifications. The position will be funded by the General Fund which was 
projected to capture significant savings over the next fiscal year as a result of recent leadership 
changes.  As a result, sufficient personnel appropriations are available in the General Fund to 
accommodate this addition.    
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors approval of an additional Information 
Technology position. 

 
Prepared by:    Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager 
  
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager     
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1  Revised Organization Chart     F.1. Page 3 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. F.2. 
       Regular Board Meeting of July 11, 2023 

 
James Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: REQUEST FOR BOARD DIRECTION ON STANDING COMMITTEES AND DIRECTOR 

PARTICIPATION  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request direction from the Board of Directors on participation by Directors on District 
standing committees.  

Background 
The Board authorized the formation of a Finance and Administration Committee, a standing 
committee, by resolution at the March 14, 2023 Board meeting. The resolution specified that the 
committee is to consist of two Directors, less than a quorum of the Board, appointed by a 
majority vote of the Board but was silent on participation of Directors not appointed to the 
Committee. Based on State law and the lack of any specific direction by the Board to the 
contrary, the District has interpreted this to mean that non-Committee Directors are allowed to 
attend but not participate to avoid Brown Act violations where a quorum of the Board is present. 
Non-Committee Directors were encouraged to give input on items on the Finance and 
Administration Committee agenda items when the items were brought before the full board at a 
regular board meeting.  

Pursuant to State law, at standing committee meetings composed of less than a quorum of the 
Board, visiting directors may attend only as silent observers, when their attendance creates a 
quorum. The California Legislature enacted Government Code section 54952.2(c)(6) which is 
part of the Brown Act. The intent of Government Code section 54952.2(c)(6) was "to permit non-
members to attend committee meetings but not participate."  (Sen. Bill 138 Senate Floor Bill 
Analysis, May 22, 1997.)  Section 54952.2(c)(6) provides that it is not a Brown Act violation 
when:   

 The attendance of a majority of the members of a legislative body at an open and 
noticed meeting of a standing committee of that body, provided that the members 
of the legislative body who are not members of the standing committee attend only 
as observers. 
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The California Attorney General reviewed Government Code section 54952.2(a)(6) in 1998, 
interpreting the limits of an observer's behavior at a standing committee meeting.  (81 Op. Cal. 
Att'y Gen. 156 (1998) (“1998 opinion”).)  The Attorney General concluded "that members of the 
legislative body of a local public agency may not ask questions or make statements while 
attending a meeting of a standing committee of the legislative body 'as observers.' Attendance 
is ... restricted to watching and listening." Id at 159. The Attorney General recognized that such 
"observers" have even fewer rights than members of the general public attending the meetings, 
since as observers they may make no statements or ask questions. The Attorney General also 
concluded "that members of the legislative body of a local public agency may not sit in special 
chairs on the dais while attending a meeting of a standing committee of the legislative body 'as 
observers.’” (Id. at 160.)  The 1998 opinion acknowledges that "without the special exemption 
for 'observers,' the mere attendance at the meeting by a quorum of the legislative body would 
constitute a violation of the Act." (Id. at 159.)  It also acknowledged that if attendees wish a 
greater degree of participation, they may accomplish that by having the meeting noticed as a 
meeting of the full legislative body.  (emphasis added, Id. at 158 n 2.)  

Discussion 
Director(s) not appointed to the Finance and Administration Committee have expressed interest 
in attending and actively participating in the Committee. The Board could create a standing 
committee that allows for non-appointed Director input during Committee meetings by providing 
direction to Staff to revise the way the agenda is noticed to allow the full Board to attend and 
actively participate in the Finance and Administration Committee meetings. The other option is 
for the Board to appoint additional directors to be on the Committee.  
 
An additional issue is that Attachment 1 includes the District’s Legislative Code language from 
Section 2.10.091 regarding Committee Meetings of the Whole. A Committee of the Whole is not 
defined in State law. If Staff followed only the wording of Section 2.10.091, it could have the 
potential to create a Brown Act issue as it may be perceived that standing committees can 
automatically turn into Committees of the Whole without providing appropriate public notice.  
  
It is also not clear if Section 2.10.091 allows for voting by non-committee members or just 
participation by asking questions and providing comments during the committee meeting.  
 
Staff would like the Board to provide directions on the following: 

1. Does the Board want non-Committee members to actively participate in the Finance and 
Administration Committee meetings? If so, does the Board want to allow for only active 
discussion by non-Committee members? Or does the Board want to allow for both active 
discussion and voting of non-Committee members?   
 

2. Should the Legislative Code be updated to revise the sections that need modification to 
comply with the Brown Act and optionally to modify the Legislative Code to allow non-
Committee member participation on Committees when directed by the Board? 
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Attachment 2 contains suggestions for how the Legislative Code might be modified and brought 
back for discussion at a future Board meeting if the Board chooses to modify the Legislative 
Code. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None unless the Board chooses to expand the Committee and allow five Board members to 
participate in standing committees. Board members receive $100 per meeting. For example, if 
one additional Board member were to attend all Committee meetings, the estimated impact is 
$1,200 annually ($100 per meeting times 12 monthly meetings).  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board provide direction to staff on how to handle non-
Committee member participation at Board Committee meetings.  
 
 
Prepared & Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1  Existing Legislative Code Section 2.10.091   F.2. Page 4 
Attachment 2  Proposed Changes to Legislative Code Section 2.10.091 F.2. Page 5-6 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

EXISTING DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE CODE LANGUAGE 
 
 Section 2.10.091 Committee Meetings of the Whole 

 
In the event a quorum of the Board is present at a standing committee meeting, the 
standing committee meeting becomes a “Committee of the Whole.” Any actions taken at 
the standing committee meeting, whether taken by the standing committee or the 
Committee of the Whole, shall be treated as actions of the standing committee, not the 
Board. All members of the Board may attend and participate in all meetings of all 
standing committees agendized and noticed as a “Committee of the Whole.”  
 
Notwithstanding the Ralph M. Brown Act, Government Code section 54950 et seq., all 
Board members may attend and participate in standing committee meetings so long as 
the following language is included in those standing committee meeting agendas:  
 
If at any time during the committee meeting a quorum of the Board is present, then the 
meeting will continue as a Committee of the Whole. Items on the agenda are usually 
considered by the committee and the committee’s recommendations are subsequently 
submitted to the Board. Actions taken pursuant to this agenda whether taken by the 
committee or the Committee as a Whole shall be deemed recommendations of the 
committee. All committee recommendations for action shall be presented to the Board at 
a formal board meeting. 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
 

PROPOSED DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE CODE LANGUAGE 
 
 Section 2.10.091 Committee Meetings of the Whole Participation in Standing 
 Committee Meetings 
 

In the event a quorum of the Board is present at a standing committee meeting, the 
standing committee meeting becomes a “Committee of the Whole.” Any actions taken at 
the standing committee meeting, whether taken by the standing committee or the 
Committee of the Whole, shall be treated as actions of the standing committee, not the 
Board. All members of the Board may attend and participate in all meetings of all 
standing committees agendized and noticed as a “Committee of the Whole.”  
 
Notwithstanding the Ralph M. Brown Act, Government Code section 54950 et seq., all 
Board members may attend and participate in standing committee meetings so long as 
the following language is included in those standing committee meeting agendas:  
 
If at any time during the committee meeting a quorum of the Board is present, then the 
meeting will continue as a Committee of the Whole. Items on the agenda are usually 
considered by the committee and the committee’s recommendations are subsequently 
submitted to the Board. Actions taken pursuant to this agenda whether taken by the 
committee or the Committee as a Whole shall be deemed recommendations of the 
committee. All committee recommendations for action shall be presented to the Board at 
a formal board meeting. 

 
A. For all Standing committees, neither the board nor presiding officer shall appoint a 

quorum of the board to any committee nor allow a quorum of the board to deliberate 
or vote on a committee decision or recommendation to the full board.  
  

B. If the majority of the Board or Presiding officer wants to provide the Committee with 
the ability to hear views from other Board members that are not appointed to the 
Committee on substantive items or on a decision of an important matter within the 
Committee’s jurisdiction.  the Committee appointment language shall include 
appropriate language in order to enable the Committee Presiding officer to include a 
hearing of the Board on the Committee’s agenda.  The hearing would give all 
members of the Board an opportunity to present their views on the specific subject at 
a specific time scheduled by the Committee.  However, during actual deliberation of 
the Committee, only committee members have the right to discuss and vote on the 
recommendation to the full Board.  Non-committee board members shall notify the 
Committee Presiding officer and the General Manager of their desire to present their 
views on a subject within the jurisdiction no less than 4 days prior to the Committee 
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meeting to enable proper notice of the hearing and potential attendance by all board 
members in compliance with the Brown Act.   

 
C. If the Board does not specifically designate the Committee the opportunity to include 

hearings of Board members in its appointment or when the Committee’s Presiding 
officer does not elect to include a hearing on the matter, then Staff will simply notice 
the meeting as a standing committee meeting which means that non-committee 
directors can attend to observe the meetings only. No active discussion/participation 
by a non-committee director shall be allowed.  
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

          Agenda Item No.  F.3. 
        Regular Board Meeting of July 11, 2023 

 
James Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO MODIFY THE LEGISLATIVE CODE 

RELATED TO BOARD COMMITTEES 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To discuss and direct staff, if applicable, to prepare an Ordinance to modify the Legislative Code 
in order for standing committees to contribute more significantly to fulfilling the Board's duty to 
take reasonable care and take due diligence in consideration of matters, to provide more 
significantly to the transparency of such matters to the public and all Directors, and to provide 
full consideration in order to avoid the appearance of rushing to judgment. 
 
Background 
The District last approved initiation of a standing committee in March, 2023 in accordance with 
Legislative Code Section 2.10.090.  
 
Because Legislative Code Section 2.10.091 titled “Committee of the Whole” was codified as part 
of Chapter 2.10 titled “Board and Staff Conduct and Relations: General Guidelines” no 
consideration was given at that time. This Section relates to a “standing committee meeting 
becom(ing) a 'Committee of the Whole” “in the event a quorum of the Board is present at a 
standing committee meeting.'” The Section goes on to prescribe explicit language to be 
“included in those standing committee agendas:” as a prerequisite for Directors who are not 
members of the standing committee to be heard, even as a member of the public. General 
Counsel has opined that this procedure, drafted by a previous General Counsel, does not 
comply with the Brown Act for unspecified reasons.  
 
All Directors present are members of a Committee of the Whole and are permitted full 
participation in the committee meeting, including voting on matters.  
 
Only standing committee members are eligible for per diem compensation when participating in 
committee meetings. 
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Discussion 
Although Directors are elected from five distinct Divisions, it is the duty of each to represent the 
varied interests of all residents of the District service areas. Each Director is to have an equal 
voice in consideration of policy matters, including debate and query, so that a “competition of 
ideas” policy setting process is created. Standing committees are created to allow more 
complete consideration of all reasonable policy options than time permits in regular Board 
meetings, not to establish subject matter experts or restrict consideration of a matter to a subset 
of the Board.  
 
As presented and discussed by the Board in March, discussion of matters by all Directors 
present at a committee meeting was anticipated, but not voting.  
 
The simultaneous election for multiple offices, sometimes known as a “slate” of candidates, who 
may share a common “platform” is contrary to several concepts of representative democracy 
and good governance, including providing for all perspectives on a matter to be fairly heard in a 
“competition of ideas,” and for all policy options to be diligently and reasonably considered. 
Simultaneous elections for multiple offices are undemocratic, because they encourage policy-
setting favoring the largest bloc of thought rather than conducting a “competition of ideas.” To 
be fair, winners in an election contest for one office must be eliminated as candidates for 
another office for which they may be ineligible as a consequence of election to the first office. 
Simultaneous elections also make each Director eligible to compete for only one office and deny 
losers in such an election their right to compete for another similar office. Each office requires a 
separate election so that committee members hold an individual office, separate, distinct, and 
independent from other officers and/or other committee offices. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
If three standing committees are established and all three Directors not members of a standing 
committee attend all meetings of each standing committee, the annual financial impact will be 
$10,800 plus mileage reimbursement. 
 
Recommendation  
Approve immediate repeal of current Legislative Code Section 2.10.091.  
 
Approve immediate movement of Legislative Code Section 2.10.090 from Chapter 2.10 titled 
Board and Staff Conduct and Relationships: General Guidelines to Chapter 2.08 titled Board of 
Directors.  
 
Approve immediate drafting by General Counsel of new language to be added to Chapter 2.08 
of the Legislative Code, including language to be included in all standing committee meeting 
agendas that requires that all Directors present be heard in the same manner as committee 
members, precludes voting by Directors who are not committee members, and complies with 
the Brown Act.  
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Approve immediate drafting by General Counsel of a new Section of Chapter 2.08 of the 
Legislative Code that requires that each and every election for a Board officer or office holder, 
including committee members, be conducted exclusively for the single office being contested, 
and precluding “slate” elections. All terms of Board and Committee offices are to terminate with 
the election of replacements at the first Board meeting of each calendar year.  
 
Approve immediate drafting by General Counsel of revision of the Legislative Code to require 
per diem compensation and mileage reimbursement for all Directors participating in standing 
committee meetings. 
 
 
Prepared & Submitted By:   Gary Hurst, Director Division V, Ramona Municipal Water District 
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